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RECEIVED

BEFORE THE CLERiCS OFFiCE
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD MAY 2 32003

GINA PATTERMANN, ) STATE OF IWNO!sPollution Control Board

Complainant, ) PCB 99-187
) (Noise,Air)

)
BOUGHTONTRUCKING AND )
MATERIALS, INC., )

)
Respondent. )

MOTION FORDISCOVERYSANCTIONS

NOW COMESRespondent,BoughtonTrucking andMaterial, Inc. (“Boughton”),by its

attorneys,Mayer,Brown,Rowe& Maw, pursuantto 35 III. Adm. CodeSections101.800and

SupremeCourt Rule219(c), andmovestheBoardto sanctionComplainantasis discussed

below.

BACKGROUND

Thiscasehasbeenpendingsince1999andthediscoveryperiodagreedto by theparties

andprescribedby HearingOfficer Orderendedon May 2, 2003. Throughoutthediscovery

process,theComplainant,an attorneyrepresentingherself,hasengagedin apatternof delayand

obfuscationthat hasresultedin unnecessarycostsfor theRespondentandpreventedRespondent

from obtaininginformationnecessaryto its defense.This patternof abusebelieseithera strategy

designedto weardowntheRespondentwith costsandattorneysfeesor anegligentdisregardfor

therules governingfair discovery. Eitherway,Respondent’shaveincurredunnecessaryexpense

andhavebeenprejudicedin theirability to defendthemselvesin this lawsuit. Thesanctions

requestedarethebarring of Complainant’sidentifiedopinionwitness,Mr. GregZak ofNoise

Solutionsby GregZak, from testifyingat trial, barringany othertestimony,comment,pleadings
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or documentson the issuewhich wasidentifiedasthesubjectof his testimony,andtheawarding

of costsandattorneysfeesto theRespondent.Thesesanctionsarewarrantednot only to protect

theRespondentin this case,butalsoasa deterrentto theabusivelitigation practicesevidenced

by Complainantin this case.

In supportof this Motion, Respondentstatesthefollowing:

1. Complainantrepresentedin her witnessdisclosuresandin statusconferenceswith

theHearingOfficer that shehadretainedMr. Zak asan expertwitnessto testifyat trial. She

statedthatMr. Zak’s testimonywould pertainto “Respondent’snoncompliancewith Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyregulationsandpossiblemodificationsto theRespondent’s

facility.” (Seepage5 of Exhibit 1 hereto.)Basedon this representation,Respondentissued

Mr. Zak a subpoenaandnoticeof depositionfor April 23, 2003andretaineda courtreporterfor

that deposition. (Exhibit 2 hereto.)

2. By letterdatedMarch 26, 2003,Mr. Zak, apparentlyerroneously,sentthe

Respondent’sattorneysacontractstatinghis feefor his servicesatthescheduleddeposition.

(Exhibit 3 hereto.)RespondentsthereaftercalledComplainantandbroughtthis erroneousbilling

by Mr. Zak to theattentionoftheHearingOfficer andtheComplainantin thetelephonicstatus

conferenceheldon March27, 2003. In that call, Complainantindicatedthat sheunderstoodthat

it washer responsibilityto retainherexpertwitness.

3. Having notheardanythingfrom eitherComplainantor Mr. Zak confirming the

depositionor requestinganotherdepositiondate,Respondent’sattorney,following Respondent’s

depositionof Complainantherselfon April 8,2003,askedComplainantto verify that Mr. Zak

would beattendinghis deposition. Complainantstatedthat shethoughtMr. Zak would bethere

althoughsheherselfmight not.
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4. Notwithstandingall of theaboveassurances,two weekslateron April 23, 2003,

neitherComplainantnorMr. Zak appearedfor Mr. Zak’sscheduleddeposition. After waiting an

hourand beingunableto contactComplainantat any of herthreephonenumbers,Respondent’s

attorneycalledMr. Zak’s office to determineif he would be attendingthedeposition. In that

phonecall, Mr. Zak statedthathe hadreceivedthedepositionnotice, but he would not be

attendingthedepositionbecausehe hadnot beenretainedby Complainant. Respondent’s

attorneyaskedMr. Zak to stayon the telephoneline andtogethertheymadeaconferencecall to

theHearingOfficer. UpongettingtheHearingOfficer’s answeringmachinemessage,Mr. Zak

left avoicemail messagefor theHearingOfficerexplainingthathehadnotbeenretainedby

Complainant.

5. Mr. Zak’s letterof March 26, 2003andstatementto theHearingOfficer on April

23, 2003provethat he neveranticipatedofferinghis testimonywithout beingpaid. Thus,he is

not an “IndependentExpertWitness,”asdefinedunderSupremeCourt Rule213(0(2). Rather

he couldonly be a “ControlledExpertWitness,”asdefinedunderRule213(0(3). His letter

makesit clearthat theonly waythat he expectedto testify, if at all, wasasa“ControlledExpert

Witness,”retainedby someone(althoughhe mayhavebeenconfusedasto who). Rule213(0

requiresthat “...apartymustfurnishthe identitiesandaddressesofwitnesseswho will test~fyat

trial Complainant,in identifying Mr. Zak asherexpertwitnesswithoutretaininghim, falsely

identifiedhim asawitnessshewould call at trial. As such,sheviolatedSupremeCourtRule

213(0which is a seriousandsanctionableviolation of applicablediscoveryrules.’

We note that Section 101.616states“For purposesofdiscovery,theBoard maylook to theCodeofCivil
Procedureand the SupremeCourtRulesfor guidancewherethe Board’sproceduralrules aresilent.” The Board’s
rules aresilent on the identificationofwitnesses,but SupremeCourt Rule213, governinginterrogatoriesandthe
identity andtestimonyofwitnesses,providesapplicableguidanceon the identificationof lay and expertwitnesses
andtheir testimony. Thecommitteecommentsto theserulesstatethat they weredesignedto “avoid surprise.”

(cont’d)
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6. By failing to retainMr. Zak prior to his deposition,Complainantknowingly

misledboth RespondentandtheHearingOfficer. Section101 .616(g)makesit clearthat

sanctionsareappropriatein this situation:

“If any personservesany requestfor discoveryfor any improperpurpose,
suchasto harassor to causeunnecessarydelayor needlessincreasein the
cost of litigation, orknowingly givesafalseanswerto discovery
questions,theBoard,on its ownmotion or themotion of aparty,may
imposesanctionspursuantto SubpartH of this Part.”

7. But whetherComplainantknowingly falselyidentifiedMr. Zak asher

expertwitnessor simply failed to takethedepositionof her ownexpertwitnessseriously

enoughto ensurethathewaspaidandwould appear,Respondentswereforcedto incur

theunnecessarycostsof aconferenceroom, acourtreporter,an attorney’stime and

travel,aswell asthecostofhavingtwo oftheirown on-sitemanagerstaketimeaway

from work to attendthis deposition. (Seecostsidentifiedin Exhibit 4 hereto.) Moreover,

by failing to retainherexpertwitnessfor depositionbeforetheendof thedeposition

period,Complainanteffectively preventedRespondentfrom learningthesubstanceof his

testimony. Re-noticingMr. Zak’s depositionwould havebeenfutile in this situation

becauseComplainanthadnot and,to Respondent’sknowledge,still hasnot retainedhim.

8. Complainant’sfailure to retainher identified“ControlledExpertWitness”prior to

thedepositiondeadline,evenafterhehadbeennoticedfor deposition,whetherwillful orjust

negligent,haspreventedRespondentfrom learningthesubstanceofhis opinionsin this matter.

(... cont’d)

Rule 13W is designedto allow litigants to ascertainand rely upon theopinionsofexpertsrelied uponby their
adversaries.To allow eithersideto ignoreRule2 13’s plain languagewithoutsanctiondefeatsitspurposeand
encouragestacticalgamesmanship.Departmentof Transportationv. Crull, 294 III. App. 3d 531, 690 NE2d 143
(1998)(“We believeon of thereasonsfor thenewRule213 wastheneedto requirestricteradherenceto disclosure
requirements.“)
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As a result,Respondentis unableto determinewhetherhis opinionsprovideany evidenceofthe

violations alleged,unableto preparemotionsfor summaryjudgment,unableto preparecross-

examinationfor trial, andotherwiseunableto defenditself againstthesubstanceofhis

testimony.

9. Theappropriatesanctionfor failure to makeawitnessavailablefor depositionis

thebarringof that witnessestestimonyattrial. Warrenderv. Millsop, (App. 2 Dist.1999)304 Ill.

App. 3d 260, 710NE2d512 (FindingCourt erredby failing to excludeexpertwitnesstestimony

wheredefendanthad failed to timelydiscloseidentity, subjectmatter,and anticipatedtestimony

of herexpert.);DepartmentofTransportationv. Crull, (App.4 Dist. 1998)294 Ill. App.3d531,

690 NE2d 143 (Admitting evidenceof expertpreviouslyundisclosedopinionswaserror);

Chicago& Illinois Midland Ry. Co. v. CrystalLake,225 Ill.Ap. 3d 653, 588 NE2d337 (1992)

(Trial court’s admissionof expertwitnesstestimonythat wasinconsistentwith expert’s

depositionwas“egregiouserror.”) If an expertcannottestify on issuesnotdisclosedin or

inconsistentwith his deposition,it follows thatan expertcannotbe allowedto testify after

Complainanthasfailed to producehim for a depositionaltogether.Thesanctionof debarringthe

witnessandthe substanceofhis testimonyis all themoreappropriatein a situationin which the

witnessinvolved is an expertwitnesswhosefailure to be availablefor depositionis solelyand

directly attributableto Complainant’sown willful or negligentomission.

10. Complainant’sfailure to retainMr. Zakbeforethedepositiondeadlineandassure

his attendanceathis deposition,while leadingComplainantto believetheopposite,is only the

tip oftheicebergofComplainant’sdiscoveryabuses.Thehistoryofabuseofthediscovery

processin this proceedingandits coststo theRespondentalsosupportsanctionsin this case:
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A. From thebeginningofthediscoveryprocess,Complainanthasdemonstrateda

lackof regardforthe discoveryrules. Shefiled only cursoryresponsesto Respondent’s

Interrogatoryrequestsandfailed entirelyto respondto certaininterrogatoryanddocument

requestsdespiteoral and writtenrequestsby Respondent.(SeeExhibit 5 hereto.)

B. After identifying in her InterrogatoryResponsesadocumentpertainingto

propertyvaluesin the subdivisionallegedto be impactedby Respondent’soperations,

Complainantrefusedto providethedocument.In responseto repeatedrequestsby Respondent,

(Exhibit 6 hereto),Complainantclaimedthedocumentwasirrelevantandcontainedconfidential

businessinformation. Finally, upona Motion to Compel Productionof thedocument(Exhibit 7

hereto),Complainantclaimedin a statusconferencethat thedocumentwasin thepossessionof

herhusbandandthat shecouldnot provideit dueto thefact that theyhadrecentlyseparated.

C. As a resultofComplainant’sdelayandobfuscationregardingthis document,

Respondentwasforcedto issuea subpoenafor thedocumentand attemptto depose

Complainant’shusband,StevePattermann.(Exhibit 8 hereto.) Mr. Pattermannfailed to appear

for thedepositionand neverprovidedthesubpoenaeddocument. As aresult,Respondent

unnecessarilyincurredthecostsof a conferenceroom, a courtreported,an attorney’sfeesand

travel,aswell asthetime of two of Respondent’son-sitemanagers.

D. Throughoutthecourseof this proceeding,theHearingOfficer hasscheduled

telephonicstatusconferences.Complainanthasfailed to appearatat least6 statusconferences

scheduledpursuantto Hearing Officerorder at which Respondentwasrepresentedby its

attorneys.2(Thedateson whichHearingOfficer Ordersdocumentthat Complainantdid not

2 Section 101.616(1)oftheBoard’srulesstatesthat failure to comply with any order regardingdiscoverymay

subjectthe offendingpersonsto sanctionspursuantto SubpartF! (Section101.800).
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appearareNovember8,2001,March25, 2002, May 23, 2002,August 8,2002,September11,

2002, andNovember21, 2002. Complainantalsofailed to appearat a statusconferenceon

March5, 2003 andotherstatusconferencesnot documentedby aHearingOfficer order.)(See

GroupExhibit 9 A, B, C, D, E, andF hereto.) As a result,this proceedinghasbeendelayed,

statusconferenceshavehadto be rescheduledandRespondentshavebeenforced to pay

unnecessaryattorneysfees.

E. OnJuly 25, 2001,Complainantfiled interrogatoryresponsesidentifyingthreefact

witnesses.(Seepp. 4-5of Exhibit 5 hereto.)Foroverayear anda halfthereafter,Complainant

failedto supplementherinterrogatoryresponseswith any additionalwitnesses.3Then,on

February10, 2003, thefinal datefor thedisclosureof opinionwitnessesfor trial, Complainant

filed alist of 100 factwitnesses— all but threeof whomwerenew. (SeeExhibit 1 hereto.)For

all ofthese100 witnessescollectively,Complainantprovidedonly thefollowing onesentence

statementasto thesubstanceof their testimony: “The following personsshall testify asto how

respondent’sactionsaffecttheir daily lives.”

F. As a resultof Complainant’sconduct,Respondentwasforcedto file aMotion to

Strike Complainant’switnesslist. (Exhibit 10 hereto.)While Respondentultimatelyobtaineda

ruling from theHearingOfficer limiting Complainant’switnesslist (Exhibit 11 hereto),thesheer

numberofnameson this list andthelackofspecificityandfacial repetitivenessof thepurported

substanceoftheirtestimonyis proofenoughthat theComplainantsoughtto do aslittle work as

possiblewhile “hiding theball” andforcingRespondentto incur unnecessaryexpenseto

determineif any of thesehundredwitnessesactuallyhadany pertinentinformation. Eitherthis

Section 101.616(h)of the Board’srulescreatesa dutyon litigants to updateanyinterrogatoryresponsesif a party
learnsthat it is incompleteor incorrectduring thediscoveryprocess.Violation of this rule is sanctionableunder
Section101 .616(g)and 101.800.
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falsewitnesslist waspurposelyharassinganddesignedto causeRespondentincreasedcosts,a

clearviolation of Rule 101 .616(g),or Complainantsimply did not takeherobligationto file a

realwitnesslist seriously. Eitherway,Respondentwasforcedto incur time andexpensein

attemptingto decipherand respondto this extensivefalsewitness list andin preparingandfiling

aMotion to StrikeComplainant’switnesslist.

G. For thefour factwitnessesthat Complainantultimatelywas allowedto list by

HearingOfficer order,shefailed to provideanymoredetailedstatementofthesubstanceoftheir

testimony. Again, theonly informationhadaboutthesewitnesseswasthat theywould testify as

to how Respondent’soperationsaffect theirlives. This is equivalentto sayingnothingmore than

that thesepeoplewould fact witnesses.For two of herwitnesses,sheevenfailed to provide

addressesor phonenumbers,despiterepeatedrequests,in violation of SupremeCourtRule 213.

As a resultoftheseomissions,Respondentwashamperedin its preparationfor thesedepositions

andwasforcedto guessat addresses.(Exhibit 12 hereto.)

1-1. Furtherdemonstratinghow altogetherdisinterestedComplainanthasbeen

prosecutingher ownlawsuit, Complainantfailed to attendthedepositionsofanyofherown

witnesses,althoughsheherselfis boththeattorneyandtheComplainantin this caseandwas

separatelynoticedfor eachdeposition.

11. Complainant’shistoryofflippant responses,refusalto answerinterrogatoryand

documentrequests,falseidentificationof witnesses,delay,obfuscation,and disregardofHearing

Officer ordersdemonstrateapattemofnoncompliancewith therulesof discoverywhich is

sanctionablein itself Modine Manufacturingv. Pollution ControlBoard,(App. 2 fist. 1990)

192 Ill. App. 3d 511, 548 NE2d 1145 (Repeatednatureof applicant’sconductcouldbe taken

into accountin determiningtypeofsanctionto impose.);Illinois EnvironmentalProtection
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Agencyv. Celotex,(App. 3 Dist. 1988) 168 Ill. App. 3d 592, 522 NE2d 888 (Complainant’s

patternof dilatory responsesto hearingofficer orders,unjustifiablecancellationof depositions

and intentionalpatternofrefusalto meetdeadlinessupportedsanctionof striking Complainant’s

claim pertainingtheretoandbarringany andall claimsof thesamenature.);Stevensv.

InternationalFarmSystems,Inc., (App. 2 Dist. 1978)56111.App.3d717, 372 NE2d424

(Conductofattorneyshowedpronouncedeffort to prolonglitigation andrefusalto answer

intenogatorieswasunreasonablenoncompliancewhich, althoughnotwarrantinga default

judgmentor debarringof a defense,warrantsstrongsanctions.)It also supportsthespecific

sanctionsrequestedin this Motion.

12. Section101 .800(b)(I) authorizestheBoardto imposesanctions,including the

barringofthe“filing ofany otherpleadingsor documentrelatingto any issueto whichthe

refusalor failure relates.” Section101.800(b)(6)authorizestheBoardto barawitnessfrom

testifying “concerningthat issue.” 135 111. Admin. Code101.800(b).In this case,the“issue...to

which thefailure relates” is thewholeofMr. Zak’sexperttestimonyandthesubjectmatter

thereof,whichwasstatedby Complainantto be: “Respondent’snoncompliancewith Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyregulationsand possiblemodification to theRespondent’s

facility.” BarringMr. Zak asawitness in toto andbarringany otherwitness,comment,pleading

or documentpertainingto that“issue” arebothauthorizedandappropriatesanctionsin thiscase.4

It is necessarythat bothThe witnesshimselfbebarredandthat any eleventhhoureffort to getthe

sametestimonyor informationhe would haveprovidedinto in therecordby othermeansbe

SupremeCourtRule219(c)(ii) and (iv) containsthe samelanguageastheBoard’srule 101 .800(bX2)and(6),and
alsoclearlyallows barringan expertwitness asone ofthe sanctionsavailablefora discoveryrule violation.
~pjde~.yJ4illso, (App. 2 Dist 1999)304 Ill. App. 3d 260,710 NE2d 512 (Defendant’sfailure to timely
discloseidentity, subjectmatter,and anticipatedtestimonyof herexpertwarrantedexclusionof the expert’s
testimonyas a discoverysanction.)
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barred. If Complainantis allowedto get this information into the recordvia otherwitnesses,

pleadings,or documentsshewill havesuccessfullyevadedlegitimatediscoveryand Respondent

will be prejudicedin its defense.

13. Section101.800instructstheBoard to considerfour factorsin determiningwhat

sanctionto impose:

“In decidingwhatsanctionto imposetheBoardwill considerfactors
including: therelativeseverityof the refusalor failure to comply; the
pasthistoryoftheproceeding;thedegreeto which theproceeding
hasbeendelayedor prejudiced;andtheexistenceor absenceofbad
faith on thepartof theoffendingpartyor person.”

14. All of thesefactorsarepresentin this case.As statedabove,Complainant’s

failure to comply with therulesofdiscoveryhasbeenseriousandpervasivethroughoutthis

proceeding,hascausedRespondentto incursignificantunnecessaryexpense,hasdelayed

discoveryandthis proceedingasa whole, andhaspreventedRespondentfrom beingableto

preparefor trial ordispositivemotionsorotherwisedefenditself againstthesubstanceof

whateverMr. Zak’s testimonymaybe.

15. Theelementof badfaith herealsoclearlywarrantsthe sanctionssought. The

evidencecitedaboveandattachedheretodemonstratesthat Complainantknewfull well thatshe

hadnot retainedMr. Zak at thetime that sheidentifiedhimasher expertwitness. Evenafter

reassuringthe1-learingOfficer andtheRespondentthat shewould be pay Mr. Zak to attendthe

noticeddeposition,shefailed to retainhim. This is willful conduct. But evenif theBoarddoes

not find it to be willful, Complainant’sconductmustbe deemedto demonstratebad faith. If not

intentional,Complainantwassonegligentaboutherresponsibilitiesin a lawsuitsheherself

initiated asto allow Respondentto incur all of theexpensesassociatedwith thepreparationand

holdingofan expertwitnessdepositionwithoutbotheringto ensurethather witnesswould be
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there. An expertwitnessdepositionis not like afact witnessdeposition— it is expensive.In this

case,Respondent’sattorneysspentmanyhourspreparingdetailedexpertdepositionquestionsas

well asthreehoursofattorneytime travelingto andfrom Joliet andthreehoursallotted for

Mr. Zak’s deposition. (This doesn’tincludethetime of Respondent’spersonnelin attendanceat

thefailed depositionandthecostsassociatedwith the conferenceroom andcourt reporter.)

Furthermore,asstatedpreviously,theavailability of a“Controlled ExpertWitness”is entirely

within thecontrolofthepartyemployinghim, absentillnessor somecalamity— noneofwhich

werepresentin this case.Cf Lundreganv.Zidal, App. I Dist. 1977,51111.App. 3d 277, 366

NE2d 1002(Failureto appearat depositionexcusedby illnessof attorneywherenoticegiven the

daybeforeto opponent.)Also cf. Trapanieretal. v. Universityof Illinois, et al. , PCB97-50

(Feb. 1 8, 1999)(Failureto appearat depositionexcusedbecauseRespondentfailed to properly

noticedeposition.)5 In this case,neitherMr. ZaknorPlaintiff wereill, and thedepositionwas

properlynoticedandreceivedby thedeponentandPlaintiff. (SeeExhibit 2 hereto.)Rather,Mr.

Zak’s failure to appearis directly attributableto Complainant’sfailure to retainhim — afact she

knew,or shouldhaveknown,andneglectedto tell Respondent.

16. Finally, it is too late for Complainantto now avoidthis sanctionby finally

retainingMr. Zak andmakinghim availablefor deposition. Nor shouldComplainantbe allowed

at this late dateto put on someotherwitnessor submitsomeotherpleadingordocumenton the

sameissuehe would havetestifiedto. Thediscoveryperiod,which alreadytook2 ‘/2 years,is

over,andadditionaldelayis simply unwarrantedin light ofnatureofComplainant’swillful or

negligentconduct.

TheBoard in fl~p~ijJieralso statedthat the Respondentin that casehadnotcited a Boardrule that hadbeen
violated. That is not the casehere. We notethat Irapanierwas decidedprior to recentamendmentsto the Board’s
proceduralruleson discovery.In contrastto Trapanier,in this casethereis ampleevidencethat Section101.616(g),
I 01.616(h),and SupremeCourt Rule213 havebeenviolated.
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17. Basedon all oftheabove,thesanctionsrequested--particularlythebarringof

Mr. Zak asa witnessand thebarringof any additionalwitnesses,pleadingsor documents

pertainingto thesubjectmatterofhis testimony--arebothappropriatein this caseandnecessary

to preventprejudiceto Respondent.Theawardingof Respondent’sattorneysfees(asshownin

Exhibit 4 hereto)is alsowarrantedand shouldbe allowedwithin theBoard’sauthorityunderthe

Act, theBoard’snewproceduralrulesandtheSupremeCourt Rules,which areexpressly

referencedin Section101.100asguidancefor the Board’sdecisions.

WHEREFORE,RespondentmovestheBoardto barthetestimonyof GregZak andto bar

any otherwitnesses,pleadings,or documentspertainingto thesubjectmatterofMr. Zak’s

testimony,andfor suchothersanctions,including theawardingofattorneysfees,astheBoard

deemsappropriate.

Respectfullysubmitted,

BoughtonTrucking andMaterial,Inc.
By OneofIts Attorneys

PatriciaF. Sharkey
Mayer,Brown, Rowe& Maw
190 SouthLaSalieStreet
Chicago,IL 60603
312-782-0600
AttorneyRegistrationNo. 6181113
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STATEOF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

)
) SS
)

RECEIVED

CLERKS OFFICE

MAY 232333

STATE OF ILLINOIS
PollutIon Control Board

AFFIDAVIT OF ATTORNEY

Theundersigned,PatriciaF. Sharkey,being first duly sworn uponoath statesthat sheis

one of the attorneysfor the Respondentsin this action, Gina Pattermannv. BoughtonTrucking

andMaterials, Inc., PCB 99-187,and that basedupon herpersonalknowledgeand investigation

of the factsstatedin the attachedMotion for Sanctions,certifies herknowledgeand belief that

theallegationscontainedin this Motion for Discovexv~Sanctionsaretrue in substanceand in fact.

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK
) SS.
)

Signedandswornto by Patricia.F.Sharkey,who is personallyknownto meand appeared
beforeme, aNotary Public, in and for theCounty of Cook,Stateof Illinois, on this 23rdday of
May,2003, in orderto affix her signatureasherfreeandvoluntaryact.

~ .C~
NotaryPublic

PatriciaF. Sharkey
Attorneyfor Respondents
Mayer,Brown, Rowe& Maw
190 SouthLaSalleStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60603
312-782-0600

“OFFICIAL SEALfl
} DonnaM. Draper ~

Nolary Pobhc,State of Illinois ~
My CommissionExp.

L%fl

PA

)
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BERORE TIlE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Gina Pattennann
Complainant, }

}
v. } PCB 99-187

}
BoughtonTruckingandMaterials,Inc., }
Defendant. }

COMPLAINANT’S 21 3(fl WITNESSDISCLOSURES

NOW COMES Complainant,Gina Pattermaim,in accordancewith S.Ct.Rule21 3ffl, and
servesthis witnessdisclosureuponRespondent,BoughtonMaterialsandTruckingby and
throughtheirattorneyMayer,Brown,Rowearid Maw.

Thefollowing personsshall testify asto how respondent’sactionsaffect their
daily lives. All live in Napervilie, Illinois with a zip codeof 60564.

Adams,JeffandKaren
4211 Colton Circle

Andros, Gregand Anne
4440EsquireCircle

Bailey, Stewartand Margaret
1704RobertLane

Blob,,, SteveandMaureen

4204RicbwoodCourt

Bomanam.Theresa
BaybrookLane

Burns,Tim and Sue
4223 ColtonCircle

Chaffin, Garyand Susan
4415EsquireCircle

Donahue,Kevin andJane
1707 BaybrookLane



. S
I)titlck, Rick and Lynn
1624 VincentCourt

Eastman,JonandKim
4212 RichwoodCourt

Fivizzani,Ken andMary
4251 ColtonCircle

Gibson,Andrew andMichelle
4424 Dublin Lane

Goodman,Ted andAlice
1636Dublin Lane

Goss,DaveandKayla
4455 EsquireCircle

Gronowski,Ray andDeb
4220ColtonCircle

Haviley,Jim and Corrine
1204Milford Court

Howard,Lisa
4303Ariel Court

Johnson,Peteand Sharon
4247ColtonCircle

Kalkofen, Scott and Linda
1215Milford Court

Kasler,Tom and Susan
1208Milford Court

Keckler,Ken andTern
44217ClearwaterLane

Kives,Daveand Cathy
1719BaybrookLane

Lamger,Fredand Cary

4204 DelawareCourt

Lazaraus,Ron andKathy



S S
Cicanvater Lane

Lerche,Toni and Linda
4407 ClearwatenCircle

Loesher,Mike andTrish
4224 Colion Circle

McGann,Kevin and Stephanie
4220RichwoodCourt

Men-ill, Bob andMaureen
4823 SebastianCourt

Micchelli, Bob andHelen
4407 EsquireCircle

Miller, Ken andJanice
4320ClearwatenLane

Molly, Tim andKathy
4255Colton Circle

Mondi, Jin, andMichelle
4239 ColtonCircle

Morgan,Tomand Marcia
4215RichwoodCourt

Neeson,Phil andKanen
4235Colton Circle

Nelson,Kris and Sara
4207FalknerDrive

Palmer,JohnandKris
4216Richwood Court

Paolucci,Rudy andJudy
4340CamelotCircle

Pavich,Tom andLinda
4447EsquireCircle

Putney,SteveandJulie
1751 BaybrookLane



S

ScIiiupp, Nci inxl 1< 8rc~
4323 EstluireCircle

Schmidt,SteveandConnie
4443 EsquireCircle

Schmittgens,DanandJudy
1716RobertLane

Sovik, Jim and Holly
1803 BaybrookCourt

Stapleton,Mike andBarb
1748BaybrookLane

Stauffer,Mark andNancy
4203 Colton Circle

Stelten,Bill and Gail
1223 Milfond Court

Stewart,SamandLuAnji
1632 RobertLane

Udouj, Chris andMary
4268 Colton Circle

Warbiany,Mike andMichele
4324 CamelotCircle

V/ray, Ron andDebbie
4203 Halifax Count

Wright, Mark andJill
4411 EsquireCircle
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Ihe ioHo~vngpersonshaH teshly iegaii ng Rcspondcnts non compliance with illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyregulationsandpossiblemodifications to the
Respondentsfacility.

GnegZak
8269Birch Drive
Chatham,IL 62629

RespectfullySubmitted,

-

Gina L. Patlenmann

Law Offices of Gina L. Pattermann,P.C. (29224)
608 S. WashingtonSt., Suite 101
Naperville,Illinois 60540
(630)369-3400
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BEFORE THE
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

GINA PATTER}~4ANN. )
)
)

Complainants. ) PCB 99-187
V. ) (CitizenEnforcement

) -Noise,Air)
BOUGHTONTRUCKING AND )
MATERIALS. INC..

)
Respondent. )

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION

TO: GregZak
36 Birch Drive
Chatham.Illinois 62629

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE thai BoughtonTrucking andMaterials.Inc. (“Bou~hton”).b’

its anomeys.Mayer,Brown. Rowe& Ma”~.will taketheexpertdepositionof GREGZAK.

pursuantto 35 III. Admin. Code 101.100et seq.andtheIllinois Rulesof Civil Procedureon

WednesdayApril 23. 2003 at 10:00a.m..andto he continuedas necessary.at the officesof

Tracy. Johnson,Bentani & Wilson. 116Nonh ChicagoStreet.Suite600. Joliet. Illinois 60432.

Thedeposition~vil]he takenuponoral examinationpursuantto applicablerulesof Illinois Civil

Procedure.

Boughtonseeksto deposeexpenGre~Zak (“Experl Deponent”)on any conclusionsand

opinionshe hasfomiulatedand’br ‘viii testify 10 pertainingto noise,dust.or any otheremissions

or effectsor impactson persons.propenv.or theenvironmentwhich arebelievedorallegedto be

usedby or emanatingfrom theBoughionTruckinQ andMaterials.Inc. facility locatedal 22750

West 11
1

th Street.Naperviile.Illinois 60564:and any facts.observations.informa;ion.dMa.
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samples.testresults,reports,studies.actions.conversations.correspond?nce,documentsor other

tangibleor intangibleevidenceuponwhich theExpertDeponentbaseshis conclusionsand

opinions,orwhich theExpenDeponentconsideredin the formulationof his conclusionsand

opinions.

Deponentshall bring to the depositionany materialsrelevantto thematterunder

considerationincluding.but not limited to. articles.hooks.treatises,studies.photographs,maps.

blueprints,drawings.regulations.statutes,papers.reports.data,samples.testresults.technical

data.real estateappraisals,correspondence(including electroniccorrespondenceand phone

records)and any other documents.tangibleor intangibleevidence.

BOUGHTONTRUCKING AND MATERIALS. INC.

March 21. 2003

Mark R.Ter Molen
Kevin Desharnais
JaimyL. Hamburg
PatriciaF. 5harke~
MAYER.BROWN, ROWE & MAW
190 South LaSalleStreet
Chicago.Illinois 60603
t312) 782-0600

By Oneof Its Atlomeys
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Kevin Desharnais,an attorney,certifies thata copyof the foregoingNotice of Deposition

was sent for delivery via UPS (SalurdayDelivery) to Gina Panermannat 4439EsquireCircle.

Naperville, Illinois 60564.via UPS (SaturdayDelivery) to GregZak at 36 Birch Drive. Chatham.

Illinois 62629.and by first classUnited Statesmail to the HearingOfficer BradleyHalloranat

theillinois Pollution Control Board. Suite 11-500.300W. RandolphStreet.Chicago60601 on

March 21, 2003.

/ Kevin Deshamais
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Before the Illinois Pollution ControlBoard

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Respondent. )

PCB 99—18?

SUBPOENA/SUBPOENADUCES TECUN

TO: Greg Zak

36 Mrch Drive

Chpth,arn, lllinc,ic 62h29

116 North Chicago Street, Suite 600

Gina Pattermann,

Complainant/Petitioner,

V.

Boughton Trucking and

liaterials, Inc.,

Pursuantto Section5(e)of the EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415ILCS 5/5(e)

(2002))and35 Ill. Adm. Code101.622.you are orderedto attendand give testimonyat the

hearing/deposition in the above-captioned matter at ____________

10:00 amon Apr11 23 20 ,at

Tracy, Johnson, Bertani 6 Wilson

Joliet, Illinois 60A32
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Youare also ordered to bring with you documents relevant to the matter under

consideration and designated herein
See documents listed in notice.

Failureto comply with this subpoenawill subjectyou to sanctionsunder35 111.

Adm. Code101.622(g).101 .800, and 101 .802

ENTER:

r4~~~4A. )LJ

Dorothy M. Gunt Clerk
Pollution Control Board

Date:

of MALC.14
DUCESTECUM to

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

___________________ cenif~ithat on this 2- / ~ day

20g~, .1 causedcopiesoftheSUBPOENA/SUBPOENA
be serveduponthefollowing

6 ~ 1V’A Rh I

Et&ThL.rV ~L.sOCJpaJ A&i&tH~Cic.g’~
- .. 4.

Datcn*i (—s.t’~’.j, (atc T�C.

by depositingsamein United StalesFirst ClassNail, postage

s—1fl .IA i-tv w% tC

iaid.

(Signature)
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(Or. alternatively)

I. ____________________________ servedthis SUBPOENA/SUBPOENA
DUCESTECUN by handdeliveringa copy to _______________________________
on ___________________________ 20

(Signature)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this _______ day of __________

20

NotaryPublic



liPS Package Tracking 5 Page 1 of 2
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Witt C’IICML V*LNtIY

I

rrYLQGIN ~-TOMYUPS COM

Se,vireGuid~ E-Ru~,r.cct:1: ~Customer5enice AboutUPs J SiteGui~c

Q aSS
TRACK SHIP RATES TRANSIT TIME PICKUP DROP-OFF SUPPLIES

1Z6E431E4435038715
NEXT DAY AIR

Location
SPRINGFIELD,IL, US
SPRINGFIELD,IL, US
SPRINGFIELD, IL, US
DECATUR,IL, US
DECATUR, IL, US
LOUISVILLE, KY, US
LOUISVILLE. KY, US
CHICAGO, IL, US

Tracking Detail

Status: Delivered
Delivered on: Mar 22, 2003 9:19 A.M.

Location: MCWOMAN
Delivered to: CHATHAM,IL, US

Shipped or Billed on: Mar 21, 2003

TrackingNumber:
ServiceType:

PACKAGE PROGRESS
Date Time
Mar22,2003 9:19A.M.

8:18 A.M.
8:09 A.M.
7:25 AM.
6:07 A.M.
5:28A.M.
12:41 AM.

Mar 21, 2003 10:33 P.M.

10:02P.M. US

9:38P.M. CHICAGO, IL, US
9:03P.M. CHICAGO, IL, US

Trackingresultsprovidedby UPS:Mar27, 2003 1:50 P.M. EasternTime (USA)

NOTICE: UPS authorizesyou touseUPS trackingsystemssolelyto track shipmentstenderedby or for you to
UPSfor delivery and for no other purpose. Any other use of UPS trackingsystems and information is strictly
prohibited.

~ Thp~~Qfl~g~

Home I Track I I .Rai~sI Transit Time I Pickup Drop-ofiI Supplies

V ServiceGuide E-Business CustomerService About UPS Site Guidej MY UPS.COM

UPS Global I UPSCorporate

Copyright© 1994-2003UnitedParcelServiceof America,Inc.

httn://wwwannsuns.com/Weblracking/processRequest

Activity
DELIVERY
OUTFORDELIVERY
ARRIVAL SCAN
DEPARTURESCAN
ARRIVAL SCAN
DEPARTURESCAN
ARRIVAL SCAN
DEPARTURE SCAN
BILLING INFORMATION
RECEIVED
ORIGIN SCAN
PICKUP SCAN

03/27/2003



NOISE SOLUTIONS BY GREG ZAK
36 BIRCH DRIVE

CHATHAM, ILLINOIS 62629
(217)483-3507

(217)483-5667-FAX
E-mail: regzak~justice.com

By Fax, E-mail, andFirst ClassMail

March 26, 2003

Mr. Kevin Deshamais, Attorney at Law
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW
190 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603-344 1
(312) 701-8079
(312)706-9181 Fax
kdesharnais~mayerbrownrowe.com

Refer to: Gina Pattermann v. Boughton Trucking and Materials, Inc., PCB 99-187
(Citizen Enforcement — Noise, Air)
Deposition Scheduled for April 23, 2003, 10:00 AM, at 116 North Chicago
Street, Suite 600, Joliet, Illinois 60432

Dear Mr. Deshaniais:

Per your “NOTICE OFDEPOSITION” of March 21, 2003, enclosed you will find a contract for my
deposition. Please sign and return the contract with a check for $1,584.00.

If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Greg Zak, INCE

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Gina Patterniann
Mr. Brad Halloran

zak\Pattermann\Dep.Ui. 3-26-03



NOISE SOLUTIONS BY GREG ZAK
36 BIRcH DRIVE

CHATHAM, ILLINOIS 62629
(217)483-3507

(217)483-5667-FAX
E—mail: gregzak(~justice.com

CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

This is a contract between NOISE SOLUTIONS BY GREGZAK and Mr. Kevin Deshamais and
Boughton Trucking and Materials, Inc. Mr. Zak agrees to appear for a deposition and to give
testimony. By doing so, other opportunities to perform compensable services will be forgone. Mr.
Kevin Desharnais and Boughton Trucking and Materials, Inc. agree to compensate Mr. Zak for these
lost opportunities in the amount of $198.00 per hour, plus travel, lodging and perdiem expenses. This
hourly rate is not prorated, but applies to a MI hour or any part thereof, and does include travel time to
and from the deposition. Payment for the first eight (8) hoursmustbe receivedby Mr. Zak prior to the
date upon which the deposition is scheduled, or he will not appear for the deposition (8 hrs. x $198 =

$1584). Payment for time in excess of eight (8) hours and all travel expense is due at the conclusion of
the deposition.

Greg Zak, forNOISE SOLUTIONSBY GREG ZAK Date

Mr. Kevin Desharnais andBoughton Trucking and Materials, Inc. Date

zakWaitermann\Dep-Contract3-26-03



ATTORNEY’S FEES ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMPLAINANT’S ABUSE OF
DISCOVERY PROCESSIN PATTERMANN V. BOUGHTON, PCB 99-187

RESPONDING TO FALSE WITNESS LIST

February20—March5, 2003 $ 3, 947.50

Includesreviewing100 personlist of allegedfactwitnesses;discussinglist andresponse
with client andco-counsel; research andwriting for Motion to Strike;Filing Motion to
Strike; Preparingfor andparticipatingin StatusConferencewith HearingOfficer re
Motion to Strike. Doesnot includeWestlawchargesandotherrelatedlegal costs.

EFFORTS TO OBTAIN ADDRESSESFOR COMPLAINANT’S WITNESSES
LISA COLLINS ANDDONALD BOUDREAU FOR DEPOSITION NOTICES

March 2003 $ 365.00

Includescalls andletterto obtainaddressesfor Complainant’switnesses.

PREPARATION FOR AND ATTENDANCE AT STEVE PATTERMANN
DEPOSITION AND GREG ZAK EXPERT WITNESS DEPOSITIONS AT
WHICH WITNESS DID NOT APPEAR

March20, 2003 — April 23,2003 $6,388.75*

Includes preparation and sendingof depositionnoticesandsubpoenas,research,
document review and writing of deposition questions, travel to and attendanceat
depositionsatwhich witnessesdid not appear.Doesnot includeotherlegal costs.
Includes‘/~traveltime.

PREPARATION OF MOTION FOR SANCTIONS

March 6, 2003—May23, 2003 $8,819.00

Research, draft and file Motion for Sanctions necessitated by Complainant’s on-going
abusive discovery practices. Does not include Westlaw charges and other legal costs.

Total Attorney’s Fees $1 9,520.25**

*Doesnot include Boughton personnel time. Seeattached.

** Does not include attorney’s fees incurred prior to 2003, including feesrelated to
insufficient andmissing interrogatory responses.
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Boughton Trucking & Materials, Inc.
11746S.Naperville-Plainfield Road,Plainfield, IL 60544

Tel- 815-436-4555and 630-759-4096Fax. 630-904-1436

To: Pat Sharkey
From: FrankMaly
Date: May22, 2003
Re: Cost Estimatesfor Lost Depositions

2 Deposition (Patterman& Zak)

WayneSzepelak 4 his Deposition @$62.50/hr $250.00
2hrs Travel 125.00
2hrs Preparation/Review 125.00
1 hr Computer dine 62.50
1 hr Researchquestions 62.50

Sub Total $625.00

FrankMaly 4 bra Deposition @192.30/hr $769.20
2 his Travel 384.60
2 his Preparation/Review 384.60
1 hr Research questions 192.30
4 his Computer Time 769.20

Sub Total $2499.90

CopyingCosts $35.00
TelephoneCharges 40.00

SubTotal $75~fJ

Total Costs $3,199.90



BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POlLUTION CONTROl.BOARD

GINA PATTERMANN, LISA COLLINS, )
andDEEN COLLINS

)
Complainants, )

)
PCBNo. 99-187

)
BOUGHTON TRUCKING AND )
MATERIALS. INC. )

)
Respondent.

ANSWERTO BOUGHTON FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES

Respondent haspollutedthe airby releasingdustinto the air on a regularbasis
in largequantities. This dust visible to the eye. This dust is also visible inside
nrchomemostdayswhenBoughtonis operatingandI openmy windowsor
doors. Thedust accumulateson thefi.trniture. kitchen andbathroomcounters.
tablesetc. Thedust also accumulateson the screens.I do not keepscreenson
my homeanylongerbecausethedustsettleson the screensand it is not
possibleto seeclearly outside. I rarely opensmy windowswhenrespondent
is operatingbecauseof thedust.

2. Respondentcontinuouslycreatesnoisethat unreasonablyinterfereswith the
enjoyment.of life on my propertyon aregularandongoingbasis.Every
morningbetween5:30amand6:30am.Monday throughSaturday,the
respondentsbegin operatingtheir verynoisy equipmentwakingme andmy
family. Respondentoperatesthe equipmentuntil lateafternoon. The
equipmentis loud enoughthatit preventsme from usingmy back yard for
normalpurposessuchas children playingandhostingparties. If the children
are playingin thebackyardwhilerespondentis operating,on nwstdays,they
cannothearmespeakingto themfrom the deckatiachedto therearof the
home. I cannotopenmywindowsor doorsandholdnormalconversations
insidemyhomewhile respondentis operatingtheir equipment.. Jcannothold
a conversationwith herneighborswhile standingin the drivewayunlesswe
shout. Therespondentalso usesblastingdevicesseveraltimesper week.
Thisblastingwakesthe childrenup from their napson a regularbasis. In the
autumn,therespondentallows a local groupofhunters10 usetheir propertyto
hunt. Sundayis the only daythat respondentdoesnot operatetheir quarrying

equipmentbut I am awakenby thesoundof rifle shotsat theedgeofmy
propertyline.

3. The respondentis violating theact forreasonsstatedin #2 aboveandin #4
and#5 below.

I



I

4. 1 havea soundmeterthatmeasuresfrequenciesbetween500 and10,000Hz. I

havemeasuredsoundsabove58dB on severaloccasionsbetween7:00amand
10:00pm.

5. I havea soundmeterthatmeasuresfrequenciesbetween500 and 10,000Hz. 1
havemeasuredsoundsabove47dB on severaloccasionsbetween10:00pm
and 7:00am.

6. I doabsolutelycontendthatbothnoiseand dustemittedfrom respondents
facility unreasonablyinterfereswith theuseandenjoymentof my property.

Thesereasonsarestatedin #1 and#2.

7. My childrenare awakenedfromtheir sleepeven’morningandseveraltimes
perweekfrom their naps. Whentheyplayoutsidetheyare breathingin
visible dust. Theyarecoveredwith grit whentheyplayoutside.

8. The children cannotdistinguishthenoisesemittedfrom therespondent’s
operationsfrom thunder. They are afraid of thunderstorms,as are mostsmall
children. Theyaskseveraltimesperday,“What wasthat?” They cry when
they areawakenedby blasting. Theysay “ The quarryis scary” and“The
quarry is loud” on a regularbasis,

9. Respondent causes enormous stress in my life for severalreasons.I cannot
openmy doorsandwindows. 1 rarelyeverturnedthe air conditioneron in my
previoushouses. I love freshair. Now I haveno choicehut to heclosedin
my housesix daysperweek. I rarely getto enjoymy beautiful yard. For
relaxation. I have always gardened in the past. I canno longer gardenwithout
listeningto bangingandcrashingall dayas well asgettingcoveredin grit.
When in lawschool.I could notstudyin myhouse. Ihadto leavemy family
to go to a quite place. I have a vacation hometo get awayfrom thecold. I
havegonethereseveraltimesin the summerwhenI would ordinarily notgo
just to getawayfrom thenoiseanddustemittedfrom respondent’sfacility. I
am awakenedmostmorningsby the soundof backup beepers,boulders
hitting metal,equipmentbeingstarted,andtrucksrevvingtheir enginesas
well asa host of othernoises. Oneofthe moststressfuleventsresultingfrom

respondent’soperationsis whenI finally getmy childrendown for a napanda
blastoccursor a loadofbouldersis dumpedandit wakesthem up. I haveno
tranquility in my life becauseof respondent’sfacility. This resultsin a very
stressfulexistence.

10. The entirefamily beganresidingin the homeon September20. 1997except
Alex who wasborn October27, 1998. We all residein the homeyearround
exceptfor vacations.

2



GinaPattennann,Age38
StevePattermann.Age48
Chris Pecora,Age 16
Nichole Pecora,Age 14
Michael Pecora,Age 9

MatthewPattenriatm,Age 4
Alex Pattennann,Age 2

Chris Nichole MatthewandAlex haveresidedwith me sincetheir births.
My addressessincecollegeare asfollows. Anythingprior tothat is
irrelevantand I cannotrecallwhattheaddresseswere.

3524CaineDrive. Napen’ille, IL 60564 1993-1997
17 JaniieDrive. Sewell. NJ 08080 1989-1993
1118 Daisy Lane,Naperville, IL 1984-1989

StevenPatterman.nresidedat
3524 CaineDrive, Naperville,IL 60564 1996.1997
509 Aurora Avenue.Naperville,IL 60540 1995-1996
1224Iron Liege Ct, Naperville,IL 60540 1978-1995

11. StevenPatteniiam~ownsand is presidentof PattermannBuilders
Homebuilding
3 employees
1 haveno position at PattennannBuilders
StevenhasbeenownerandpresidentofPattermannBuilderssince1973

Stevenhashundredsofthousandsof documentsregardingPatterrnann
Builders. Pleasespecil, what documentsrespondentwishesto he identified.

12. Mary Ann andPaulCiuzzo
5730 WestviewLane
Lisle IL, 60532
630-969-1671
Retired
Thesearemy parentsandI complainto them aboutthe situationon an
ongoingbasis.

Micheleand RichardFrancis
197 MontroseCt
Napen’ifle. IL 60565
630-527-9132
OwnersRichardT. FrancisandAssociates
This is my sisterandherhusband.I complain to them also on a regularbasis

3
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GregZak
Illinois EPA
1021 North GrandAve. East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
GregZak is the personwho I initially contactedregardingmy complaint. 11~is
was sometimein the fall of 1998. He works for the Illinois EPA in thenoise
division. He is familiar with all aspectsofmy complaint.

EdwardPetka
501 North Division Street
Plainfield, IL 60544
Senator
I contactedSenatorPetkainitially beforeI filed a complainton my own. This
wasin the spring of 1998. Mr. Petkahad the AttorneyGeneral’soffice look
into thesituation. Theystill considerthe caseactivealthoughtheywill
probablynot go anywherewith it for the nextfifty years.
I basicallyverbalizedto SenatorPetkamy complaintsaboutthe dustandniose
emittedby the respondent.

1 am includingthe River Run directory. This lists all ofthenamesand
telephonenumbersof everyonewho residesin thesubdivision. I haveheld
severalmeetingsaboutthesituationwith respondentandhundredsof people
haveattendedoverthe years. I haveno wayofknowingwho attendedthese
meetingsandwho did not. Most residentsare familiar with respondents
operationand the impact that it haspertainingtonoiseanddust.

Bill Jene
CarleneJenkins

Lisa Collins

Thesethreepeoplewill be calledas witnessesandtheyaredescribedbelow.

13. I cannotidentify eachandeven’witnessthat I will call for trial until I
assembleall written discoverymaterials. Here is apreliminary list of
witnesses.

Bill Jene
1739 BaybrookLane
Naperville,IL 60564
630-922-9232
Stockbroker

Bill and I discussrespondentsoperationson a regularbasis
Bill will testi1~jas to how noiseanddustemittedfrom respondentaflècts his
life.

4
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CarleneJenkins
4435 Esquirecircle
Naperville, IL 60564
630-922-9564
Stayathomemom
Carlene and I discuss respondents operations on a regular basis
Carlene will testify as to how noise and dust emitted from respondent affects
her life

Lisa Collins
FairwayDrive
St Charles. IL 60174
630-587-8050
Part ownerandGeneralManagerGeraldAuto Dealerships
Lisa and I discussed respondent’s operations almost every day.
Lisa will testi1~’thatthe noiseanddustfrom the respondent’s operation was
unbearable and that she movedbecauseof it.

14. We cannot identi1~veachandeveryopinion witnessuntil we have
reviewedall written discovery.
Greg Zak
illinois EPANoiseConsultant
1021 North GrandAve. East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield. IL 62794-9276
217-785-7726
Mr. Zak will testify aboutsolutionsto thenoiseproblemthat I am
experiencing.Mr. Zak hasnot yet compiledany data. Hehasvisited the site
but heplansto do amuchmorethoroughevaluation. Oncetheseevaluations
arecompiled~sewill forwardthemto respondent.

15. Sameansweras #12

16. Sameansweras ~ 12

17. Seeenclosedlist of homessold. All propertieswerepurchasedasvacant
lots. All propertieswere developerfinanced. HarmonyGrove,Clow Creek. and
Ashburyweredevelopedby Mid-AmericaDevelopments.RiverRunwas
developedby Oliver Hoflinan Corp. One additional lot waspurchasedin River
Run at 1707 Baybrook. This lot backsupto respondent’sproperty. This lot was
releasedbackto thedeveloperafterwemovedinto ourhomeandrealizedwhat a
hugenegativeimpactthat the respondenthadon our lives. We did not wantto
placeafamily in thesamesituationthat wewerein. After wemovedinto our
homewe informedall buyers,who would benegativelyaffectedby the
respondents.of therespondentsfacility andthe impactsit mayhaveon their lives.

S
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19. 1 objecttothis interrogatoryon thebasisthatit isoverbroadandirrelevant.
This interrogatoryincludeseventlungfrom speedingticketsto child
supportenforementactionsthat we havebeeninvolved in for thepast18
years. Pleasebemorespecific in identifyingwhattypeof actionsthat you
are lookingfor. No onein my family, or anyentity ownerby my family,
haseverbroughtatort claim againstanyonenorhavewe everbeenbefore
thepollution control hoardon any issue.

20. None

21. No

6



MAYER, BROWN & PLATT

90 SOLffH LA SALLE STREET

CHICAeO, ILLINOIS 60603-3441

KEVIN DESIIARNAJS MAIN TELEHONE

DIRECT DIAL (312) 701-607Q (312) 762-0600
DIRECT FAX (312) 708-QIel MAIN FAX

kdesharnais@mayerbrown.com (3(2) 701-771 I

July 27, 2001

WA FACSIMILE AND U.S. MAIL
Gina Pattermann
4439 Esquire Circle
Naperville, IL 60504

Re: Pattermannv.Boughton,PCB 99-187
Your Responsesto Boughton’sDiscoveryRequests

DearMs. Pattermann:

On July 25, 2001,wereceiveda packageof documentsfrom you, postmarkedJuly 23,
2001. Thepackagedid not containanywritten responsesto Boughton’sFirst Setof
Interrogatories,or written responsesto Boughton’sFirst Set of DocumentRequests.I contacted
you by phoneon the

25
th, andyou informed me thatthe interrogatoriesresponseswere

unintentionallyexcludedfrom the materials,andthat youwould fax them to me, and follow up
with a hard copy in the mail. I subsequentlyreceivedyour interrogatoryresponsesby fax at
approximately5:30 p.m. on July

25
th In ourtelephoneconversation,you alsoinformed me that

you did not prepareanywritten responsesto our documentrequests.

Werequestthat you providewritten responsesto our documentrequestsimmediately. A
formal responseis requiredby the rules, andwithout theseresponses,we do not knowwhether
you haveobjectedto providinganydocuments.

In addition,as outlinedbelow, your interrogatoriesresponsesare deficientand
unacceptablein numerousrespects,and we requestthatyou remedythe identified deficiencies.

First, whererequestedto do so, you havefailed to identi1~’documentsrelevantto the
Interrogatories.This includes Interrogatories1,2,3,4, 5,6,7, 8,9, 11, 12, 14, 17, and 19. We
requestthatyou supplementyour responseswith this informationandprovidecopiesof the
documentsin responseto ourdocumentrequests.

Second,in severalcases,whererequestedto do so, you havefailed to identi& persons
with knowledgein responseto Interrogatories,including Interrogatories7 and 8. We request
that you supplementyour responseswith this information.

CHARLOTTE CHICAGO COLOGN~ FRANKFURT HOUSTON

LOS ANGELES NEW YORK PALO ALTO PARIS
INDEPENDENT MEXICO CITy CC~PESPON0ENr: .JAUREGUI. NAVARRETE. NADER? ROJAS



Mi~YLR,DROWN & PLA’rr

GinaPattermann
July 27, 2001
Page2

Third, you failed to identify datesor recordsfor soundmeterreadingsidentifiedin your
responsesto Interrogatories4 and 5. We requestthatyou supplementyour responseswith this
informationand providecopiesofthesedocumentsin responseto our documentrequests.

Fourth,with regardto Interrogatory10, you failed to identify residencesprior to 1984for
GinaPattermann,andprior to 1978 for StevenPattermann.Wedo notagreethat this
informationis not relevant,andit is informationwhich is availableto you uponreasonable
inquiry. Werequestthat you supplementyourresponsewith this information.

Fifth, in your responseto Interrogatory11, you havefailed to identify orprovideany
documentationwith regardto PattermannBuilders. While you maybelievethat certainrecords
heldby PattermannBuildersarenot relevant,anydocumentsconcerningpropertiesin the
vicinity of Boughtonandthesurroundingsubdivisionswould be relevant,includingany
documentsconcerningthepurchaseand saleandofsuchproperties,disclosuresrespecting
proximity to or concernswith Boughtonor otherquarries,recordsofany typeregardingnoiseor
dustconcerns(from any source),any otherrecordsthat referto Boughtonor its potentialimpact
on theproperties,or anycorrespondencewhich refersto any ofthesematters. Thesedocuments
would be in additionto any documentsrequiredto be identifiedandproducedin responseto
Interrogatory17.

Sixth, in your responseto Interrogatory12, you failed to identify thedatesandsubstance
ofthemeetingswith membersofthesubdivisionregardingtheBoughtonfacility, which
meetingswere identifiedin yourInterrogatoryresponse.Further,with regardto yourcontacts
with Mary Ann andPaulGuzzo,Michele and RichardFrancis,GregZak, EdwardPetka,Bill
Jene,CarleneJenkins,andLisa Collins, you failed to providethedatesand substanceofyour
contacts,and werequestthatyou supplementyourresponseswith this information. We accept
your responseas conclusivewith regardto personscontacted,andwill opposeany attemptto
introduceevidenceofcontactswith otherpersons.

Seventh,with regardto Interrogatory13, concerningidentificationofwitnesses,we
understandthat you will supplementyourresponsewith regardto Boughtonemployeesafteryou
havereviewedourdiscoveryresponses.However,with regardto anyoneotherthanBoughton
employees,weacceptyourresponsesasconclusive,andwill object to any attemptto identify
additionalwitnessesnot disclosedin yourresponse.

Eighth, in responseto Interrogatory14, you haveidentified only GregZak asan opinion
witness,and further indicatethat Mr. Zak intendsto do a morethoroughevaluation,at which
point you will supplementyourresponse.We will objectto any subsequentidentificationofany
previouslyconsulted,non-disclosedexpertor opinionwitness,or theintroductionof any



MAYER, BROWN & PLATE

Gina Pattermann
July 27, 2001
Page3

materialsrelatedthereto. Moreover,wewill objectto theuseof any evaluationconductedby
Mr. Zak afterhis deposition.

Ninth, with regardto Interrogatory17, you referto an“enclosedlist ofhomessold,” but
no suchlist was provided. I informedyou in ourJuly

25
th phoneconversationthatthelist was

not includedwith thedocumentsyou hadforwarded. Subsequently,whenthe list wasnot
includedwith theInterrogatoryresponsesyou faxed on theeveningofJuly

25
th, I calledyou on

July
26

th andrequestedthatthelist be forwarded. To date,wehavenot receivedit. We request
thatyou forwardthe list sothatwecanevaluatetheadequacyof yourresponse.Further,
althoughrequestedto do so,you havenotprovidedanydocumentation,includingbutnot limited
to, any bill ofsaleorcontractof salefor eachidentifiedproperty. Your responsealsoindicates
thatyou “informedall buyers”oftherespondentsfacility, butyou failed to identify the
information,including informationregardingnoiseand dust,providedto eachpurchaser.We
requestthat you supplementyourresponsewith this information.

Tenth,with regardto Interrogatory19, wedo not agreethattherequestedinformationis
not relevant. We requestthat you providea completeresponseto this interrogatory.

As you know, thediscoveryschedulein this matteris extremelytight, basedon your
requestto theHearingOfficer that weexpeditiouslyproceedto hearingin this matter. While we
havejointly requesteda modificationto thediscoveryschedule(which hasnotyet beenactedon
by theHearingOfficer), evenif grantedthemodificationwould not affecttheduedatefor
writtendiscovery. Theissuesregardingyour discoveryresponsesreflectedin this letterare
prejudicingourability to prepareour casein a timelymanner.

Sincerely,
-i

.~ (z~1I
/ ...~

/__~_______ ~

/ Kevin Desharnais
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CLERK’S OFFJCE
BEFORETHE 2

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD JAN 42003
STATE OFIWNOIS

GiNA PATTERMANN,LISA COLJJNS, ) Pollution Control BOard
andDEEN COLLINS, )

)
Complainants, )

)
v. ) PCBNo. 99-187

) (CitizensEnforcement- Noise,Air)
BOUGHTONTRUCKINGAND )
MATERIALS, INC. )

)
Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING

To: SeeAttachedCertificateof Service

Pleasetakenoticethat on January24, 2003we filed with theIllinois Pollution Control

Boardan original andfourcopiesofthe attachedMotion for ExpeditedHearingOfficerOrderto

CompelProductionofEvidence,acopyof which is attachedandherewithserveduponyou.

BOUGHTONTRUCKINGAND
MATERIALS, INC.

By:____
Ol~of its Attorney

Dated:January24, 2003

MarkR. TerMolen, Esq.
Kevin G. Desharnais,Esq.
JaimyM. Levine,Esq.
PatriciaF. Sharkey,Esq.
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW
190 SouthLaSalleStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60603
(312)782-0600

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLEDPAPER
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RECEIVED

CLERK’g OFFICE
BEFORE THE

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD JAN 24 2003
STATE OF IWNOIS

Pollution Co ‘

GINA PATTERMANN, LISA COLLINS ) fl’r°’ .oQard
AND DEENCOLLINS, )

Complainants, ) PCB 99-187
v. ) (CitizenEnforcement

BOUGHTONTRUCKING AND ) -Noise,Air)
MATERIALS, INC., )

Respondent. )

MOTION FOR EXPEDITED HEARING OFFICER ORDER
TO COMPEL PRODUCTION OF EVIDENCE

NOW COMES respondent,BoughtonTruckingandMaterial,Inc. (“Boughton”),
by its attorneys,Mayer,Brown,Rowe& Maw,pursuantto 35 III. Adm. CodeSections
101.614, and movestheBoardHearingOfficer to issuean ordercompelling
Complainantsto producecompleteresponsesto Boughton’sJune22, 2001 First Set of
Interrogatoriesand First SetofDocumentRequeststO ComplainantGinaPattermannand
to ComplainantsLisa and DeenCollins.

In supportthereof,Respondentstates:

1. Section101.620(b)oftheBoard’sGeneralRules( 35 Ill. Adm. Code
101.620(e))establishesmandatorydeadlinesfor theservingof complete,signed,and
swornanswersto interrogatoriesfiled in Boardenforcementproceedings:

“Within 28 daysafterservicethereof,theparty to whom theinterrogatoryis
directedmustservetheanswersandobjections,if any,upontheparty submitting
theinterrogatories.Eachinterrogatorymustbeansweredseparatelyandfully in
writing underoath,unlessit is objectedto.Answersmustbesignedby theperson
making themand objectionsmustbe signedbythe attorney makingthemor, in
theeventof an individual representinghimselforherself,the individual making
them.”

2. Section101.614oftheBoard’sGeneralRules(35 III. Adm. Code101 .614)
authorizestheHearingOfficer, on themotion ofany party,to ordertheproductionof
informationthatis relevantto thematterunderconsideration.Section101.616(a)(35 Ill.
Adm. Code101.616(a))providesthat all relevantinformationandinformationcalculated
to leadto relevantinformationis discoverable.

3. On June22, 2001,Respondentservedits First SetofInterrogatoriesand First
SetofDocumentRequeststo ComplainantsGinaPattermann,Lisa Collins, and Deen
Collins (“Complainants”)by first classU.S. Mail andUPSdelivery,copiesofwhich
werealsoservedon theBoardby first classU.S.Mail.

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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4. On July 25, 2001,GinaPattermannfaxedan incomplete,unsignedandunsworn

documentto Respondententitled “Answerto BoughtonFirst SetofInterrogatories.”
(AttachmentA hereto).No signedand swornobjectionsto theinterrogatoryrequests
accompaniedthis document;therefore,ComplainantGina Pattermannhaswaivedany
objectionsto theseInterrogatories.35 Ill. Adm. Code101.620 Also on July25,2001,
Respondentreceivedanincompletepackageof documentsfrom Gina Pattermannvia
priority U.S. Mail. No coverletter,documentlist or writtensignedandswornresponses
or objectionsaccompaniedthedocuments.Therefore,ComplainantGinaPattermann
mustalsobe deemedto havewaivedanyobjectionsto Respondents’documentrequests.
ComplainantsLisa Collins andDeenCollinshaveneverrespondedto Respondent’s
writtendiscoveryrequests.

5. As statedin theHearingOfficer’s OrdersofMay25, 2001 andDecember4,
2002,all written discoveryin this matterwasrequiredto be servedandcompleteasof
July 23, 2001.Theseordersprecludetheintroductionat trial ofany informationor
documentsthatweresubjectto Respondent’stimely written discoveryrequestsand
availableto Complainantsprior to thewrittendiscoverydeadlinewhich werenot
disclosedasof July 23, 2001.

6. AlthoughComplainantsfailed to respondorobjectto numerousinterrogatory
and documentrequests,Respondent,with theoneexceptiondiscussedbelow,accepts
Complainantsresponsesasfinal andwill objectto any.expansionofthoseresponsesat
this late dateor at trial. Obviously, to theextentthatn~informationor documents
becomeavailableto eitherpartythereremainsaduty to supplementthatparty’s
responses.

7. Respondentrequeststhat Complainantsbecompelledto produceresponsive
informationand documentspertainingto Interrogatory17. Specifically,Respondent
requeststhe following:

a. The“list ofhomessold” which Complainantsidentifiedin responseto
Interrogatory17 as“enclosed,” but in factdid not includein Complainants’response.

b. Completeresponsesto Interrogatory17(a) —(e),which requestedthe
identificationof “all propertywithin a onemile radiusof respondent’sfacility, orwithin
theRiverRun, Ashbury,RosehillFarm,WheatlandSouth,Clow Creek-Fanri,Saddle
Creek,HarmonyGrove,High Meadows,WhisperingLakes,Hickory Oaks,RiverBend
or CiderCreeksubdivisions,which [Complainants]or[Complainants’]husbandor
[Complainant’s]family oranyentity controlledby [Complainants],[Complainants’]
husband,or [Complainants’]family, or anyentityin which [Complainants],
[Complainants’]husband,or [Complainants’]family havean economicinterest,have
owned,occupied,leased,developed,or otherwisehadan economicinterestsince 1983.
For eachsuchpropertyidentify:

“(a) thedateofpurchase;

“(b) thepurchasepricepaid;

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



. S
“(c) any structureswhich existedon thepropertyatthetimeofpurchase;

“(d) any structureswhich wereaddedto thepropertyafterpurchase,
includingthedimensions,squarefootage,andnumberofrooms;

“(e) themeansoffinancingfor eachpurchase,and if relevant,themeansof
financingfor constructionattheproperty;

“(f) if sold, the salepriceat whichthepropertywassold;

“(g) if sold, all informationprovidedto thepurchaserregardingrespondent’s
facility and its operations,including informationregardingnoiseanddust
emittedfrom respondent’sfacility.

“Identify eachdocumentrelatedto this interrogatory,includingbutnot
limited to any bill of saleor contractofsalefor eachidentifiedproperty.”

8. Complainants’failureto providecompleteandtimely signedand sworn
responsesto theserequestsis both a violation oftheBoard’sdiscoveryrulesanda
significantimpedimentto Respondent’sability to preparefor depositionsandtrial.

9. In light oftheFebruary28, 2003deadlinefor partydepositionsestablishedin
theDecember4, 2002HearingOfficerOrder,RespondentrequeststhattheHearing
Officer issuean orderon an expeditedbasiscompellingproductionof Complainants’
completeresponsesto Boughton’spendingdiscoveryrequestsby no laterthanFebruary
3, 2003,thedateestablishedfor thenexttelephonicstatusconference.

WHEREFORERespondentmovestheHearingOfficer to orderComplainantsto
serverespondentwith complete,signedandswornresponsesto therequestsmadein
Interrogatory17 andrelateddocuments,includingthe“list of homessold,” on orbefore
February3, 2003.

Respectfullysubmitted,

BoughtonTruckingandMaterials,Inc.
By OneofIts Attorneys

Mark R. Ter Molen
Kevin Desharnais
JaimyM. Levine,Esq.
PatriciaF. Sharkey,Esq.
Mayer, Brown,Rowe& Maw
190 SouthLaSalleStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60603
(312)782-0600

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

PatriciaF Sharkey,an attorney,herebycertifiesthatshecausedtheforegoingNoticeof.
Filing andMotion for ExpeditedHearingOfficerOrderto Compel ProductionofEvidenceto be
servedon theHearingOfficer, BradleyHalloran,via personaldeliveryto theIllinois Pollution
ControlBoardofficesat 100 WestRandolphStreet,Chicago,Illinois andon thepartieslisted
below by depositingcopiesof samein theU. S. Mail, postageprepaidandby sendingvia UPS
for Monday(January27,2003)delivery,on January24, 2003.

GinaPattermann
4439EsquireCircle
Naperville,IL 60564

Lisa Collins
DeenCollins
4435EsquireCircle
Naperville,IL 60564

RogerD. Rickmon
Tracy,Johnson,Bertani& Wilson
116North ChicagoStreet
SixthFloor, TwoRialto Square
Joliet, IL 60432

PatriciaF. Sharkey

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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BEFORE THE
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

GIN.APATTERMANN. . )
)
)

Complainants. ) PCB99-187
‘v. ) ~CitizenEnforcement

) -Noise.Air)
BOUGHTON TRUCKING AND )
MATERIALS, INC.. )

)
Respondent. )

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION

TO: SievePanermann
PanermannBuilders
3447 RedwingDrive
Naperville,Illinois 60564

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE thai BoughtonTruckingandMaterials.Inc. (“Boughton’~).by

its attorneys.Mayer, Brown.Rowe& Maw,will takethe depositionof STEVEPATTERNANN,

pursuantto 3511]. Admin. Code101.100et seq.and theIllinois Rulesof Civil Procedureon

TuesdayApril 8. 2003at 10:00a.m..andto be continuedasnecessary.at the officesof Tracy.

.lohnson.Benani& Wilson. 1] 6 NonhChicagoStreet.Suite600. .lo]iei, Illinois 60432. The

depositionwill be takenupon oral examinationpursuantto applicablerulesof Illinois Civil

Procedure.

Boughionseeksto deposeSievePanermann(“Deponent”)on all mattersrelatingto. but

not limited to. any properly.Jot, or structurelocatedwithin a one-mileradiusofrespondent’s

family, or within the RiverRun. .Ashhury,RosehillFarm.WheatlandSouth.Clow CreekFarm.

SaddleCreek.HarmonyGrove.High Meadows.WhisperingLakes.Hickory Oaks.River Bend.

or Cider Creeksubdivisions,in which theDeponent.his spouse.his fanii]v. or any entil



S S

controlledby theDeponent.his spouse.his family, orany entity in which theDeponent,his

spouse.or his family hasan economicinterest,have/hasowned,occupied.leased.developed,or

otherwisehad an economicinterestsince 1983:anda]l mattersrelatingto the impactsofnoise.

dust,or any otheremissionsa]]egedor believedto emanatefrom theBoughionTrucking and

Materials.Inc. facility locatedat 22750West II] ~ Street.Naperville, Illinois 60564.orsuch

propertiesorpersonsoccupyingsuchproperties.

Deponentshallbring to the depositionany materialsrelevantto this matterincluding.hut

not limited to, books,papers,articles,treatises.photographs.studies.reports,samples,medical

reports,lest results,data,videotapes,recordings.notices,]ists. receipts.real estateappraisals.

insuranceestimates,propertydeeds.bills ofsale.contractsof sale.purchaseagreements,

financingagreements,real estateclosingdocuments.correspondence(including electronic

correspondenceand phonerecords).customerlists, lists of propertiessold, andany other

documents,tangibleor iniangib]e evidence.

BOUGHTON TRUCKING AND MATERIALS. INC.

/~ ~
March 23.2003 By Oneof Its Attorneys

Mark R.TerMo]en
Kevin Desharnais
Jaim~L. Hamburg
PatriciaF. Sharkey
MAYER. BROWNr ROWE & MAW
1 90 SouthLaSalleStreet



Chicago,Illinois 60603
(312)782-0600
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Kevin Deshantais.an attorney,certifiesthat a copyoftheforegoingNotice of Deposition

wassentfor deliveryvia UPS(SaturdayDelivery) to Gina Panermannat 4439EsquireCircle.

Napervil]e,Illinois 60564,via UPS (SaturdayDelivery) to StevePanermancareofPanerman

Buildersat 3447Redwing Drive,Naperville,Illinois 60564.andby first classUnitedStatesmail

to the HearingOfficer BradleyHalloranattheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard.Suite11-500,

100W.RandolphStreet.Chicago60601 on March 21. 2003.

Kevin Deshamais
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Beforethe]]linois Pollution Control Board

Gina Pattermaflfl, )

Complainant/Petitioner,

\7,

Boughton

!‘taterial

Trucking

s, Inc.

and

)
)
).
)
)
) PCB 99..~J87

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Respondent. )

SUBPOENA/SUBPOENADUCESTECU1~4

TO: Steve Pattermann
Pattermann Builders
3447 Redwing Drive

Naperville, Illinois 60564

Pursuantto Section5(e)of theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ELCS 5/5(e)

(2002))and 35 1]]. Adm. Code 1 01 .622,you areorderedto attendandgive testimonyat the

hearing/depositionin theabove-captionedmatterat ____________

IO:OOa.m,on April 8 2003 .al

Tracy, Johnson,Bertan~& Wilson

116 North ChicagoStreet, Suite 600

Joliet, Illinois 60432



I
You arealsoordered10 bring with you documentsrelevantto thematterunder

considerationanddesignatedherein: See documentslisted in notice.

Failureto complywith this subpoenawill subjectyou to sanctionsunder35 Ill.

Adm. Code101.622(g),101.800,and 101.802.

ENTER:

o&~. ~~%~73

DorothyM.Gunn.Clerk
PollutionControlBOard

Date:___________________________________

CERTIFICATEOF SERVICE

i. i... . certify that on this ‘~2-!�r’ day

of ~ ~ 20o~ , I causedcopiesoftheSUBPOENA/SUBPOENA
DUCES TECUN to be serveduponthe following:

,.rnI

~-r cv~’~-r’rE,~,j,’~J
by depositingsamein United StalesFirst C]assMail, postageprepaid.

(Signature)



S RECEIVED

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD CLERK’S OFFICE
November13, 2001 NOV 1 3 2001

GINA PATTERMANN, LISA COLLINS and) STATE OF IWNOJS
DEENCOLLINS, ) Pollution Control Board

)
Complainants, )

) PCB 99-187v. ) (CitizensEnforcement- Noise,Air)

)
BOUGHTONTRUCKING and )
MATERIALS, . )

)
Respondent.

HEARING OFFICERORDER

A telephonicstatusconferencewasscheduledin this matterfor November8, 2001.
Complainantdid not appear. Respondentindicatedthat settlementdiscussionshaveagain
starteddueto complainantretainingcounsel. Indeed,the joint motion to suspendthediscovery
schedule,filed October29., 2001, indicatesthat settlementdiscussionswill proceedwith
renewedvigor. The joint motion to suspendthediscoveryscheduleis granted.

Thepartiesaredirectedto participatein a telephonicstatusconferencewith thehearing
officer on January10, 2002, at 2:15p.m. Thestatusconferencemustbe initiated by the
complainants,but eachparty is nonethelessresponsiblefor its own appearance.At the status
conference,thepartiesmust bepreparedto discussthestatusof the above-captionedmatterand
their readinessfor hearing.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

• ~c~Qc~~ao—
BradleyP. Halloran ‘~

HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter,Suite11-500
100W. RandolphStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60601
312.814.8917
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I

It is herebycertifiedthat truecopiesof theforegoingorderweremailed,first
class,to eachofthefollowing on November13, 2001:

JaimyM. Levine
Kevin G. Deshamais
Mark R. TerMolén
Mayer,Brown& Platt
190 South LaSalle Street
Chicago,IL 60603

KennethA. Carison
RogerD. Rickmon
ThomasR. Wilson
Tracy,Johnson,Bertani & Wilson
116 NorthChicagoStreet
Suite600
Joliet, IL 60432

StevenP. Kaiser, Esq.
TheLaw Officeof StevenP. Kaiser
4711 Golf Road
Suite700
Skokie,IL 60076

DeenCollins
LisaCollins
4435EsquireCircle
Naperville, IL 60564

It is herebycertifiedthat a truecopyof theforegoingorderwashanddeliveredto
thefollowing on November13, 2001:

DorothyM. Gunn
Illinois PollutionControl Board
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100W. RandolphSt., Ste. 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

BradleyP. Halloran
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
312.814.8917



~EC~~VED
CLE~WSCWFTCEILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD A~R- 2 2002.

April 2, 2002

STATE OF ILLINOIS
GINA PATTERMANN, LISA COLLINS ) Pollution Control Board
and DEENCOLLINS, )

)
Complainants, )

)
v. ) PCB99-187

) (CitizensEnforcement- Noise,Air,)
BOUGHTON TRUCKING AND )
MATERIALS, )

)
Respondent. )

HEARING OFFICER ORDER

A telephonicstatusconferencewas scheduledfor March25, 2002. Complainantsdid
not appear. It is notedthat StevenP. Kaiserenteredhis appearanceonbehalfof the
complainantGinaPattermannon October23, 2002. SinceOctober23, 2002,Kaiserhasfailed
to appearfor two of thethreescheduledtelephonicstatusconferences.

Thepartiesaredirectedto participatein a telephonicstatusconferencewith thehearing
officer onApril 29, 2002, at 11:15a.m. Thepartiesareto note thereschedulingof• thestatus
conference.Thestatusconferenceshall be initiated by thecomplainants,buteachparty is
nonethelessresponsiblefor its own appearance.At thestatusconference,thepartiesmustbe
preparedto discussthestatusof theabove-captionedmatterandtheir readinessfor hearing.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BradleyP. Hal oran
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter,Suite11-500
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
312.814.8914



CERTIFICATEOF SERVICE

It is herebycertifiedthattruecopiesoftheforegoingorderwere mailed,first
class,to eachofthefollowing onApril 2, 2002:

JaimyM. Levine
Kevin G. Desharnais
Mark R. TerMolen
Mayer,Brown, Rowe& Maw
190 SouthLaSalleStreet
Chicago,IL 60603

KennethA. Carison
RogerD. Rickmon
ThomasR. Wilson
Tracy,Johnson,Bertani& Wilson
116NorthChicagoStreet
Suite600
Joliet, IL 60432

StevenP. Kaiser,Esq.
TheLaw Office of StevenP.Kaiser
39 S. LaSalleStreet
Suite404
Chicago,IL 60603

DeenCollins
Lisa Collins
4435EsquireCircle
Naperville, IL 60564

It is herebycertifiedthata truecopyoftheforegoingorderwashanddeliveredto
thefollowing on April 2, 2002:

DorothyM. Gunn
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100W.RandolphSt., Ste. 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

BradleyP. Halloran
HearingOfficer
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
312.814.8917

S 2 .
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RECEJ~VED

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD CLERK’S OFFICE

May23, 2002 MAY 2 3 2002

GINA PATTERMANN, LISA COLLINS ) STATE OF IWNOIS
and DEEN COLLINS, ) POllUtiOn Control Board

)
Complainants, )

)
V. ) PCB 99-187

) (CitizensEnforcement- Noise,Air,)
BOUGHTON TRUCKING AND )
MATERIALS, )

)
Respondent. )

HEARING OFFICER ORDER

A telephonicstatusconferencewasscheduledfor May 23, 2002. Complainantsdid not
appear.Respondentrepresentedthat the complainantshavefailed to respondto its concerns
regardingtwo conditionsincludedin thecomplainants’site investigationreport. Respondent,
however,hasrequestedthat a discoveryschedulenot besetuntil afterit discusseswith the
complainantits concerns. Thatrequestis granted.

Thepartiesaredirectedto participatein atelephonicstatusconferencewith thehearing
officer on June3, 2002, at 11:00a.m. Thestatusconferenceshallbe initiated by the
complainants,but eachparty is nonethelessresponsiblefor its own appearance.At thestatus
conference,thepartiesmustbe preparedto discussthestatusof theabove-captionedmatterand
their readinessfor hearing.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BradleyP. H’~loran
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter,Suite 11-500
100 WestRandolphStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60601
312.814.8914



CERTIFICATEOF SERVICE

It is herebycertifiedthat true copiesofthe foregoingorderweremailed,first
class,to eachofthefollowing onMay23, 2002:

JaimyM. Levine
Kevin G. Desharnais
Mark R. TerMolen
Mayer,Brown,Rowe& Maw
190 SouthLaSalleStreet
Chicago,IL 60603

KennethA. Carlson
RogerD. Rickmon
ThomasR. Wilson
Tracy, Johnson,Bertani& Wilson
116NorthChicagoStreet
Suite600
Joliet, IL 60432

StevenP. Kaiser,Esq.
Cohen& Kaiser
39 S. LaSalleStreet
Chicago,IL 60603

DeenCollins
Lisa Collins
4435EsquireCircle
Naperville,IL 60564

It is herebycertifiedthat a truecopyoftheforegoingorderwashanddeliveredto
thefollowing on May23, 2002:

DorothyM. Gunn
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 W. RandolphSt., Ste. 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

BradleyP.Halloran
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
312.814.8917

. 2 .
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ci ~K’5 OFF~ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD AUG 15 2.002
August15,2002 STATE OF IWNOIS

Pollution ControlBoard
GINA PATTERMANN, LISA COLLINS )
andDEENCOLLINS, )

)
Complainants, )

)
v. ) PCB99-187

) (CitizensEnforcement- Noise,Air,)
BOUGHTONTRUCKING AND )
MATERIALS, )

)
Respondent. • )

HEARING OFFICER ORDER

A telephonicstatusconferencewasscheduledfor August8, 2002. Complainantsor
theirattorneydid not appear.A telephonicstatusconferencewill be rescheduledasnoted
below. Additionally, thecomplainantsattorney,StevenKaiser, filed a motionto withdrawl as
counselon August2, 2002. Therewas no objectionby respondent.Kaiser’smotion to
withdrawl is granted.

Thepartiesaredirectedto participatein atelephonicstatusconferencewith thehearing
officer on September11, 2002, at 2:15p.m. Thestatusconferencemust be initiated by the
complainants,buteachparty is nonethelessresponsiblefor its own appearance.At thestatus
conference,thepartiesmustbe preparedto discussthestatusof the above-captionedmatterand
their readinessfor hearing. Thepartiesaredirectedto submita proposeddiscoveryscheduled
on orbeforeSeptember18, 2002.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

~ ~

BradleyP. Hallora~p
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution Control Board
JamesR. ThompsonCenter,Suite 11-500
100 WestRandolphStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60601
312.814.8914
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CERTIFICATEOF SERVICE

.

It is herebycertifiedthat truecopiesoftheforegoingorderweremailed,first
class,to eachof thefollowing on August15, 2002:

JaimyM. Levine
Kevin G. Deshamais
Mark R. TerMolen
Mayer,Brown,Rowe& Maw
190 SouthLaSalleStreet
Chicago,IL 60603

KennethA. Carison
RogerD. Rickmon
ThomasR. Wilson
Tracy,Johnson,Bertani& Wilson
116 NorthChicagoStreet
Suite600
Joliet, IL 60432

StevenP.Kaiser,Esq.
Cohen& Kaiser,P.C.
39 S. LaSalleStreet
Suite404
Chicago,IL 60603

DeenCollins
Lisa Collins
4435 EsquireCircle
Naperville,IL 60564

Gina Pattermann
4439EsquireCircle
Naperville,IL 60564

It is herebycertifiedthat atruecopyoftheforegoingorderwashanddeliveredto
thefollowing on August15, 2002:

DorothyM. Gunn
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 W. RandolphSt., Ste. 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

1~Q~p.~2O~-
BradleyP.Halloran
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
312.814.8917
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CLERR’S OFFICE

SEP 1 8 2002
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD STATE OF IWNOIS

September18, 2002 Pollution ControlBoard

GINA PATTERMANN, LISA COLLINS )
andDEENCOLLINS, )

)
Complainants, )

)
v. ) PCB99-187

) (CitizensEnforcement- Noise,Air,)
BOUGHTONTRUCKING AND )
MATERIALS, )

)
Respondent. )

BEARING OFFICER ORDER

A telephonicstatusconferencewasscheduledfor September11, 2002. Complainants
did not appear.On August2, 2002, complainants’attorney,StevenKaiser, filed a motion to
withdraw. On August 15, thehearingofficer grantedKaiser’smotion. In any event,since
November8, 2001, complainantshavefailed to appearat five of thesevenscheduled
telephonicstatusconferences.Any further non-appearanceswill bereferredto theBoard for
appropriatesanctions.

Thepartiesaredirectedto participatein a telephonicstatusconferencewith thehearing
officeron October10, 2002, at 2:00p.m. Thestatusconferencemustbe initiated by the
complainants,but eachparty is nonethelessresponsiblefor its own appearance.At thestatus
conference,the partiesmustbe preparedto discussthestatusof the above-captionedmatterand
their readinessfor hearing.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BradleyP. HalIoran
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter,Suite 11-500
100 WestRandolphStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60601
312.814.8914 •
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CERTIFICATE OFSERVICE

It is herebycertifiedthat truecopiesof theforegoingorderweremailed,first
class,to eachof thefollowing on September18, 2002:

Jaimy M. Levine Deen Collins
Kevin G. Deshamais LisaCollins
Mark R. TerMolen 4435EsquireCircle
Mayer,Brown, Rowe& Maw Naperville,IL 60564
190 SouthLaSalleStreet
Chicago,IL 60603 Gina Pattermann

4439EsquireCircle
KennethA. Carison Naperville, IL 60564
RogerD. Rickmon
Thomas R. Wilson
Tracy, Johnson,Bertani& Wilson
116NorthChicagoStreet
Suite600
Joliet, IL 60432

It is herebycertifiedthat a truecopyoftheforegoingorderwashanddeliveredto
thefollowing on September18, 2002:

DorothyM. Gunn
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100W. RandolphSt., Ste. 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

BradleyP. Hallor3an
Hearing Officer
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601
312.814.8917
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~.~CEiVED

CLERK’S OFFICE

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD DEC -4 2002
December4, 2002 STATE OF ILLINOISPollutjo~ControlBoard

GiNA PATTERMANN,LISA COLLINS )
andDEENCOLLINS, )

)
Complainants, )

)
v. ) PCB99-187

) (CitizensEnforcement- Noise,Air)
BOUGHTONTRUCKING AND )
MATERIALS, )

)
Respondent. )

HEARING OFFICER ORDER

OnNovember21, 2002,a telephonicstatusconferencewasheld. Complainantsdid not
appearat that time but calledthehearingofficer later. A proposeddiscoveryschedulewas
submittedby the respondenton November12, 2002. Complainantsrepresentedthattheyare in
agreementwith the proposeddiscoveryschedule.To that end,theproposeddiscoveryscheduleis
acceptedto the~tent asfollows: thepartiesmustbe deposedon orbefoteFebruary28, 2003; all
non-partiesmustbe deposedon orbeforeMarch 14, 2003; complainants’opinion witnesses
disclosuresmust becompletedon orbeforeFebruary10, 2003;respondent’sopinionwitnesses
disclosuresmustbe completedon orbeforeMarch 10, 2003;dispositvemotionsmustbe filed on
orbeforeApril 1.1, 2003. Thepartiesareremindedthat all writtendiscoverywascompletedon
orbeforeJuly 23, 2001.

Thepartiesaredirectedto participate in atelephonicstatusconferencewith thehearing
officeron February3, 2003,at 11:30a.m. The statusconferencemustbeinitiatedby the
complainants,but eachpartyis nonethelessresponsiblefor its ownappearance.At the status
conference,thepartiesmustbe preparedto discussthestatusof theabove-captionedmatterand
theirreadinessfor hearing.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BradleyP. Halloran
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter,Suite 11-500
100WestRandolphStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60601
312.814.8914
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CERTIFICATEOF SERVICE

It is herebycertifiedthat truecopiesoftheforegoingorderweremailed, first
class,to eachof thefollowing on December4, 2002:

JaimyM. Levine DeenCollins
Kevin G. Deshamais Lisa Collins
Mark R. TerMolen 4435EsquireCircle
Mayer,Brown,Rowe& Maw Naperville,IL 60564
190SouthLaSalleStreet
Chicago,JL 60603 Gina Pattermann

4439Esquire Circle
KennethA. Carlson Naperville,IL 60564
RogerD. Rickmon
ThomasR. Wilson
Tracy,Johnson,Bertani & Wilson
116 North ChicagoStreet
Suite600
Joliet, IL 60432

It is herebycertifiedthat a truecopyoftheforegoingorderwashanddeliveredto
thefollowing on December~, 20Q2: . .

DorothyM. Gunn
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100W. RandolphSt., Ste. 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

~tQ~ ~

Bradley P. Halloran k1
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500

Chicago,Illinois 60601
312.814.8917



. .
BEFORETHE

iLLiNOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

GINA PATTERMANN, )

v.

)
Complainant, )

)
)

BOUGHTONTRUCKING AND
MATERIALS, INC.,

Respondent.

PCBNo.99-187
) (CitizensEnforcement)
)
)
)
)

NOTICE OF FILING

Dated:March 5, 2003

MarkR. Ter Molen, Esq.
PatriciaF. Sharkey,Esq.
Kevin G. Deshamais,Esq.
MAYER, BROWN & PLATT
190 S. LaSalleStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60603
(312)782-0600

BOUGHTONTRUCKING AND MATERIALS, rNC.

By~

CL.ERK’S OFFICE

MAR 5 2003
STATE OF ILUNOIS

Pollution Control Board

TO: SeeAttachedCertificateof Service

Please take notice that on March 5, 2003,J filed with theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard
thisNoticeofFiling andMotion for ExpeditedHearingOfficer OrderStriking Complainant’s
WitnessList, copiesofwhich areattachedandherebyserveduponyou.

One

THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN PRINTEDON RECYCLEDPAPER
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~ECE~VED

CLERK’S OFFICECERTIFICATE OF SERVICE WAR 5 2003

PatriciaF. Sharkey,an attorney,herebycertifiesthat acopyof theattached ~l&~Ec~FILLINOIS
Filing andMotion for ExpeditedHearingOfficer OrderStriking Complainant’s~E Ib~~~e~J°lBoard
servedon thepersonslisted belowby First ClassU.S. Mail, properpostageprepaid,onMarch 5,
2003.

Gina Pattermann
4439Esquire Circle
Naperville,IL 60564

Roger D. Rickmon
Tracy, Johnson, Bertani & Wilson
116 North Chicago Street
Sixth Floor, Two Rialto Square
Joliet, IL 60432

THIS DOCUMENTHAS BEEN PRI1’~TEDON RECYCLED PAPER
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BEFORETHE
iLLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD ~L~RR’5

0~~ic~

GiNA PATTERMANN, ) M14R 5 2003

Complainants, ) POllUtiOfl COfltTOJ~~

v. ) PCBNo. 99-187
) (Enforcement - Noise, Air, Citizens)

BOUGHTONTRUCKINGAND )
MATERIALS, iNC., )

)
Respondent. )

)

MOTION FOR EXJ~E))JTEDHEARJNG OFFICER ORDER
STRIXJNGCOMPLAINANT’S WITNESSLiST

NOW COMESRespondent, Boughton Trucking and Materials, Inc. (“Boughton”), by its

attorneys,Mayer, Brown,Rowe& Maw, and movesto strike the Complainant’s witness list.

In supportthereof,Respondentstates:

1. Complainant’spurportedwitnesslist is not a witnesslist.

The Complainant has tendered a one-hundred-person “witness list” that is vague,

cumulative, and lacks sufficient information to allow Respondent to determine the nature of the

testimony the witness would provide. (See Attachment I hereto.) In fact, the document

Complainant has produced is not a “witness list.” At most, it is a list of potential witnesses,

leaving Respondent to guess which witnesses the Complainantwill actually call at hearing.

Under the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, exchanging witness lists is intended to

“discourag[e] wasteful pretrial activities,” “improv{e] the quality of the trial through more

thorough preparation,” and “facilitate[eJ the settlement of the case.” FED. R. Civ. P. 16(a).

Managinga hearingthroughthe exchange of witness lists serves to avoid prolonged proceedings

THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN PRINTED ON RECYCLEDPAPER



I

and thepresentationofcumulativeevidence.Id. The onehundredperson“witnesslist” tendered

by Complainant is designed to do just the opposite.

The HearingOfficer hasthe authority and duty to preventthis abusivediscoverytactic

and efficiently managethis proceeding.ILL. ADMIN. CODE tit. 35, § 101 .610 (2003). In a case

involving a similarly lengthy and unrealisticwitnesslist, the Board Hearing Officer granteda

motion to strikea complainant’switnesslist stating:

“It is generallyacceptedthat a witness may not testify to a matterunless
evidenceis introducedsufficient to supporta finding that the witnesshas
personal knowledge of the matter.( SeeFederalRulesof Evidence,Rule
602).Dueto the numberof witnesseslisted by Complainantsand at least
one instancewherethewitness on deposition does not appear to haveany
personalknow]edgeof the matter (Joanna1-loelscher),it is impossibleto
ascertainwhich witnessesactually have any personalknowledgeof the
matter and would be competentto testify on behalf of Complainants.”
International Union v. Caterpillar. Inc., PCB 94-240 (Hearing Officer
Order,April 21, 1995). (Attachment2 hereto.)

In this case, Respondent faces the same impossibility of ascertaining actual witnesses.

TheHearingOfficer should exercise his authority in this case by striking Complainant’s witness

list and limiting Complainant’s witnesses to persons who can be demonstratedto have actual

knowledgeof the mattersat issueand that havebeen or canbe identified consistentwith the

discovery rules and schedule.

2. Complainant cannol identify new witnessesIhat shouldhavebeenidentified
in responseto interrogatories.

Complainantfailed to identify ninety-sevenof thesepurportedwitnessesin responseto

Respondent’sinterrogatories.Those interrogatoriesasked not only for witnessesbut for the

identificationof personswith knowledgeof the allegedimpacts. SeeRespondent’sFirst Setof

Inierrogatoriesto Complainants,Interrogatories12 - 16. ( SeeAttachment3 hereto.)In response,

Complainantidentified only threewitnessesshe intendedto call at trial: Bill Jene,Car]ene

Jenkins, and Lisa Collins. Answer to Boughlon’s First Set of Interrogatories,Answer

-2-
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Interrogatory 13. (See Attachment 4 hereto.) Complainant’sstatementin her responsethat she

“cannot identify each and every witness that I will call for trial,” does not excuseher from

answering interrogatories fully based on a diligent investigation of thefactsunderlyingher case

at the time. A reviewof the October2000 River Run Directory demonstratesthat the disclosed

witnessesarenot individuals who haverecentlybecomeknownto the Complainant;rather,the

greatmajority of theseindividuals were listed asresidentsof River Run in the 2000 river Run

Directoryand should havebeenknownto the Complainantat that time. If Complainantfailed to

makea diligent inquiry to identify witnessesat the timethat shefiled her complaint and before

filing her interrogatoryresponses,shecannotbe allowedto packher list with potentialwitnesses

atthis late date.

3. Complainantfailed to supplementher inlerrogaton’responsesand has made
no demonstrationthat ihe ninety-sevennewly ideniified witnesseswill testify
to informalionthai wasunavailablebeforethis time.

Complainantwas also undera duty to seasonablysupplementher responses,which she

failed to do. FED. R. Civ. P. 26(e). The FederalRulesprovidethat “[a] party who hasmadea

disclosure. . . or respondedto a requestfor discovery . . . is under a duty to supplementor

correct the disclosureor responseto include information thereafteracquired. ...“ FED. R. Civ.

P. 26(e). This duty ariseswhen a party “learns that the responseis in somematerial respect

incompleteor incorrectand if the additional or correctiveinformation hasnot otherwisebeen

madeknown to the other parties during the discoveryprocessor in writing.” FED. R. Civ. P.

26(e)(2). UnlessComplainantcandemonstratethat the mostrecentwitness disclosuresarethe

resultof new information or circumstances,Complainant’sattemptto increaseher witness list

from threeto onehundredpotentialwitnessesat this late datemustbebarred.

-3-
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4. Respoldent is unable to prepare for hearing becausethe information

containedin Complainant’s1)urporledwitnesslist is vague,cumulative,and
late.

Finally, Complainant’ssingle statementof what all one hundredwitnesseswill attestto

(“how Respondent’sactionsaffect their daily lives”) is vague and suggeststhat the testimony

will be repetitive. The extremelyvaguedescriptionof thepurportedwitnesstestimonysuggests

that Complainantherselfmay not know what theseindividuals would attestto. To call one

hundredof thesepurportedwitnesseswould constitute“unnecessaryproof and . . . cumulative

evidence”and wasteRespondent’s— aswell as this Tribunal’s— time and resources. To put

Respondentin thepositionof havingto deposeall onehundredpotentialwitnesses,i.e.witnesses

Complainant mayor maynotcall, is an abusivediscoverytacticwhich shouldnot beallowed.

Complainant was also requiredto provide“the nameand . . . the addressand telephone

numberof eachwitness, separately identifying those whom the party expectsto presentand

thosewhom thepartymaycall if theneedarises.” FED. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(3)(A). In this case,the

Complainanthasonly providednamesand addressesand hasnot distinguishedwitnessesfrom

potential witnesses.

Although the Board may allow citizenswho areunrepresentedby counselmorelatitude

in proceduralmatters,theComplainantin this caseis an attorneyandshouldbeheldto diligently

comply with discoverydeadlinesand standards.After Complainanthasdraggedher feetfor two

years after the written discovery deadline,Respondentshould not now be faced with the

extremelyexpensive,if not impossible,taskof preparinga defensebasedon alist ofonehundred

“potential” witnessesthat is cumulative,is missingkey information, and is submitteda month

beforethedepositiondeadline.

WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedin this motion, Respondentrespectfullyrequests

thattheHearingOfficer expeditiouslyenteran ordergrantingthefollowing relief:

-4-
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•
(a) Limit Complainant’switness list to thoseindividuals identified in her interrogatory
responsesand any additional witnesseswhom she can demonstratehave actual
knowledgeand could not havebeenidentified basedupon a diligent inquiry beforethis
date;

(b) RequireComplainantto statewith specificitywhateachwitnesswill attestto;

(c) Limit the Complainant’switnesslist to non-repetitivetestimony;

(d) Requirethe Complainantto identify thoseifidividuals sheplansto call aswitnessesin
her casein chiefandthoseshewill call only if needed;

(e) RequireComplainantto bear Respondent’s costs in deposinganywitnessesidentified
for hercasein chiefthat shefails to call asa witnessat trial; and

(f) Any otherrelieftheHearingOfficerdeemsappropriate.

Dated:March 5, 2003 Respectfullysubmitted,

BOUGHTONTRUCKINGAND
MATERIALS, INC.

By:_______________
On~oflt~Attorneys )

Mark R. TerMolen
Patricia F. Sharkey
Kevin Desharnais
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW
190 SouthLaSalleStreet
Chicago,IL 60603-3441
(312)782-0600

-5-
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• I RECEIVED

CLER}cSOFF1CF
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

April 2, 2003 APR - 2 2003

GINA PATTERMANN, P°”ut’onControl Board

Complainant, )
)

v. ) PCB99-187
) (CitizensEnforcement- Noise,Air)

BOUGHTON TRUCKINGAND )
MATERIALS, )

)
Respondent. )

HEARING OFFICER ORDER

On March 17, 2003,andagainon March 27, 2003,telephonicconferenceswereheld in

thismatter. At theconferences,thestatusofthematterwasdiscussedandthehearingofficer
maderulingson theoutstandingmotions.

On March 5, 2003,respondentfiled amotion for expeditedhearingofficerorderstriking
complainant’switnesslist. In themotion, respondentrepresentsthatcomplainantrecently
tenderedawitnesslist to therespondentthatincluded100witnessesthat complainantintendsto
call at thehearing.Complainantorally respondedto themotion attheMarch 17, 2003,
telephonicconference.

In themotion, respondentarguesthat97 of thewitnessesrecentlydisclosedwerenot
includedin theanswersto respondent’sinterrogatoriesservedon orbeforeJuly 23, 2001.
Respondentalsoarguesthat thewitnesslist is vague,cumulativeandlackssufficientinformation
to allow respondentto determinethenatureof thetestimonythewitnesseswouldprovide. At the
March 17, 2003,conference,complainantorallyarguedthat shedid notknowof~nyadditional
witnessesat thetimesheansweredtheinterrogatoriesandthat sheseasonablysupplementedthe
answerwith therecentdisclosureof theadditional97 witnesses.

Respondentrepresentedthat the“greatmajority” oftherecentlydisclosedwitnesseswere
listed in the localdirectoryin theyear2000andcouldhavebeendisclosedin complainant’s
answersto respondent’sinterrogatoriesservedon orbeforeJuly23, 2001. Thehearingofficer
agreed.By waitingoverayearandahalfto disclose97 additionalwitnesses,thehearingofficer
foundthatcomplainant’sdisclosurewasnot reasonablenorwasit seasonable.Thehearing
officeralsofoundthat thesubjectoftheir testimonywasvague. Complainantdid not indicate
thatthesewitnesseshadpersonalknowledgeofthecontestedmatteronly that “the following
personsshall testify asto howrespondent’sactionsaffecttheirdaily lives.” Thehearingofficer,
however,allowedcomplainantto selectonewitnessfrom thedisclosurelist to testify as
complainant’switnessat thehearing. Complainantrepresentedthatsheintendsto call Donald
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Boudreauasheradditionalwitness. To that end,respondent’smotion wasgrantedin partand
deniedin part.

Also attheMarch 17, 2003,conference,thehearingofficerstatedthatpursuantto Section
101.628oftheBoard’sproceduralrules,written statementsmaybesubmittedatthehearingby
therecentlydisclosedwitnessesasparticipantssubjectto cross-examination.Shouldthe
participantdeclineto becross-examined,or if theparticipantis unavailable,it will be treatedas
public comment.Respondentobjected. Therespondentrepresentedthatit would file awritten
objectionon orbeforeMarch 21, 2003. Complainantwasdirectedto file a responseon orbefore
March25, 2003.

Additionally, complainantrepresentedthatshewould file a stipulationstatingthatthere
will beno evidencepresentedathearingregardingthelossofvaluationallegationon anyhouse
built by PattersonBuildersotherthanthehouseshepresentlylivesin. Finally, it wasagreedthat
noticesofthewitnessesto be disposedmustbe servedon orbeforeMarch21, 2003,andthatall
depositionsbe completedon orbeforeMay2, 2003.

At theMarch27, 2003,conference,thehearingofficer addressedrespondent’swritten
motion to limit statementsby excludedwitnesses.Complainantfiled herresponseon March27,
2003. Respondentarguesin its motion that to allow thepreviouslyexcludedwitnessesto file
written statementsasparticipantspursuantto Section101. 628 oftheBoard’sproceduralrules
would circumventmodemrulesofdiscovery. ComplainantrespondedthattheAct permitssuch
written statements.

Thehearingofficer foundthat theplain languageof Section101.628 clearlyallowsfor
statementsfrom participantsregardlessof interveningactionsorevents.Respondent’smotion
wasdenied.

Thehearingofficer also directedthatcomplainantserveon therespondentanyadditional
reportsthat her expertmayhavegeneratedon orbeforeApril 3, 2003. Reportsnot turnedover
on orbeforeApril 3, 2003, eitherfrom thecomplainantortherespondent,will not beallowed
without goodcause.

Finally, in light oftheApril 3, 2003,cut-offdatefor theparties’disclosureoftheir
respectiveexpertsreports,all dispositivemotionsmustbe filed on orbeforeMay30, 2003.

Thepartiesare directedto participatein a telephonicstatusconferencewith thehearing
officeron April 16, 2003, at2:00p.m. The statusconferencemustbe initiatedby the
complainant,buteachpartyis nonethelessresponsiblefor its own appearance.At thestatus
conference,thepartiesmustbepreparedto discussthestatusoftheabove-captionedmatterand
theirreadinessfor hearing.
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IT IS SO ORDERED.

J~:L~Q~2
BradleyP.Hallor~n
HearingOfficer
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter,Suite11-500
100WestRandolphStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60601
312.814.89.14
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CERTIFICATEOF SERVICE

It is herebycertifiedthat truecopiesoftheforegoingorderweremailed,first
class,to eachofthefollowing on April 2, 2003:

JaimyM. Levine DeenCollins
Kevin G. Desharnais Lisa Collins
MarkR. TerMolen 4435 EsquireCircle
PatriciaSharkey Naperville,IL 60564
Mayer,Brown,Rowe& Maw
190 SouthLaSalleStreet GinaPattermann
Chicago,IL 60603 4439EsquireCircle

Naperville,IL 60564
KennethA. Carison
RogerD. Rickmon

ThomasR. Wilson
Tracy, Johnson,Bertani & Wilson
116 NorthChicagoStreet
Suite600
Joliet, IL 60432

It is herebycertifiedthat a truecopyoftheforegoingorderwashanddelivered’to
thefollowing on April 2, 2003:

DorothyM. Gunn
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 W. RandolphSt.,Ste. 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

~cO’( ~

BradleyP.Halloran
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
312.814.8917



MAYER, BROWN, ROWE& MAW

~O SOUTH LA SALLE STREET
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• PATRICLA F. SHARXEY
D;~tc~DIAL i31 2~7OI~7~52
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-PSharlcey©mayerbrownrowe .com

~iE.7E2-Q~C’~
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Gina Pariermann
4439EsquireCircle
Napervilie.Illinois 60564

Re: WitnessDisclosures

DearMs. Panermann:

March2). 2003

As of 5:00 p.m. today.wehavenot receiveda disc]osureof thenames.addresses.or
phonenumbersof your witnessesin ihismatteror the scopeof their testimony. In particular.
you neverprovided theaddressof Lisa Collins.whowe havebeenunableto reachby mail in the
pastdueto thefact thai shemoved. We a]sowerenot providedwith an addressfor Mr.
Boudreau.yournewlynamedwitness.

As theHearingOfficer in our March 1 7th statusconferenceorderedthai a]l deposiiionsbe
noticed ioday. wehavemadean anempi10 notify yourwitnessesat theaddressesthat mayor
maynoi be correct. Copiesof thesenoticesareincludedherein. Wemustassumethat you will
assure your witnesses receive copies of these notices. We again request that you providefull
written disclosureasio thesewitnesses.

cc: BradleyHa]loran.Hearin~Officer

ErL~e~Cb~rlotEChicaco Coloori� F;~nkiur~~-ou~onLondon Lo~Ano�ie~M~riche~erNew’ York Palo ARc ~rj~ ~hIr~o!on.DC
Irdependert ~ic~C~v Coi.e~pondenI:Jaure~uLNav&r~ete.N~cryRoles, S.C.

‘F. Sharkcv

ME~:S~~wr.cowe £ r~.awi~~US C’~re;a~~-~rrE~..p ~ ope~at~in ~ombin~iiorwitt ow a ocae~E~oIshpartreTship in ~heoffCEE ~~:edat~o~



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

PatriciaF. Sharkey,an attorney,herebycertifiesthatacopyoftheattachedNoticeof
Filing, Motion for DiscoverySanctionsandAffidavit ofAttorneywasservedon thepersons
listed belowby First ClassU.S. Mail, properpostageprepaid,on May 23, 2003.

GinaPattermann
4439 EsquireCircle
Naperville,IL 60564

RogerD. Rickmon
Tracy,Johnson,Bertani& Wilson
116NorthChicagoStreet
SixthFloor, TwoRialto Square
Joliet, IL 60432
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